o = 2 ®
: 4% =7
= =

Machine Head for 2-Needle Automatic Belt-loop
Attaching Machine/Sewing Machine Controller

2AEA—IMRNS—BES >3 b0—7

LK-1952,1953,1954/SC-6

PARTS LIST

@™ - ORIGINAL

&6 £00. 29174406
No.1068-04




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. Explanation of codes
1) "% mark. ... means this part is changed from the pravious parts book.
As 1o the detalls of the change refer to "List for information of change”.
2} "01" vrefer to "Note” explanation at botiom of page.
2. Codes on the "Qfy" column
+ Each numeral indicates the number of paris required.
<"0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts,
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

A= 2 NZHBICEBLT
1. " G HorEskg

1B e BIEDA— S Ty S B L CSAEES h e BR AL ST
EERBL” FEBHUR L EBELTIRE L,
210V L A=YTR ERET OBBEESEL T ES Y,

2. HEWMOBFRE. BHERL. 01, 25508ER. B (BEX— b)) 28LET,
3 HWEHEe ( ) B HYRTHERELTVATES T LeEHL T+,
4 ASAPR—YD————— Wik, HSRThICEEERLET,



CONTENTS

H %
1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COMPONENTS | .. .o ttneerr v vritae s it 1
B - AHEERIAR
2 MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMP ONEN TS .« ..ttt ot vt s asis eia s sisise s s ssieisiaa s s s s ans 3
LAl - R
T HOOK DEIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS s i s o b et s e e mis e s falt o 5
ISR
A EEED MECEHANISM CONP N EN TSI e s s et oo e e g s o N oS e e, 7
RO (1) ,
S FEED MECHANISM CONBONENTEZY 5 v s s a s b gte e b e afes b sadoa e e e, Sisimte s 9
EOBE (2)
6. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTE i it s o st s e b st s sbaiaas,s, satias s bty n by 11
SMFRR
TEHREAD TRIMMER COMPONEN TS o o s e oo i it 3 s e 13
449 B4R
8. THREAD PRESSER COMPONENTS . . ive e einin e beaies s s s ssiesie s ssis we s s s iava s s 3 5iea a5 5y 5 0e 15
AT
G BOBBIN WINDER COMP ONEIES v s s s s o b iae S b iita s b ek be T 5 1R e, opiatie o by s i 5 e e 17
2% X TR
TN O OB A SR G N B N T o e et Ta et T U o b T e e e O s B 19
SEAMK (1)
T EOBTE N e ayd  L O B T o b N N i R i T e B et e i 21
% AR (2)
O BISH R ST N G GO N P O N T S o o i e ot e o B, o o o e e e e i T e St e e 23
MmEH L Es
e N N O 6 T s e S P R N e S e NN P S S N e S St SN S 25
R4
Tk R RICAT IO COMBON E NS s etk b b s b L b S S L S e ey 27
R
1B T HREAD: S AT GO B O N R N s s i s e s e e b o o S e e e e e G e B 29
LR
16. A_CCESSOEY P AR S O N B O IN B S e S o S ek i s S i S e R A S i i S 31
15 8
A oY A T N L I 2B 0 N 10 N g

PSCHwZ A& (1)






1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COMPONENTS
SHER - SRR




REF.NO _NOTE _ PARTND. = FESCRIPTION - =S e Qty _
1 138-70050 ARM BED ASM. T-hat 2h hyan i
) 138-70704 BELT COVER FITTING PLATE AT AMIN - r (R 2
3 138-70852 FACE PLATE ASM. AV{4()3) i
4 138-70802 BALANCE THREAD GUIDE, C Fykr v{pTv#4C i
5 138-71009 BALANCE THREAD GUIDE, A FYE VI TYH{A i

= . B 7Y VAN 7318 T
7 138-71207 ARM COVER T-Ain - 1
8 138-71306 SIDE COVER JIRIEN = I
9 138-71454 BELT COVER ASM. AT Rh 43 1
10 138-71504 HEAD BASE b7 A -2 1
T 13871702 BALANCE COVER FYE VIn - I
12 138-71801 SENSOR FITTING PLATE FyFveyi-p {4 1
13 WP-0371016-8D WASHER 3, 7X8X1 38 0 3 3.7X8X1 2
14 138-72007 WIPER CYLINDER BASE, B AN =39y E b & 4(B) 1
15 138-72106 WIPER VAN~ 2
16 138-72205 WIPER PRESSER J{N A9 2z
17 B1107-280-000 BED FITTING PIN ATIh hUYRET Y 2
I8 B1144-771-000 FRAME SI1DE COVER GASKET (C) YIRY IN - AT YRy 9
18 B1116-804-000 CLOTH PLATE WASHER FPL RS o 1
20 138-71603 SIDE COVER LID FIRVHN =74 1
2T SM-608304Z-CH SCREW M8 L=30 nyp7TFE Ak M8 (=30 1
232 135-02604 SLUSH HOLE PACKING n{azrt n 9%y 1
23 135-42006 BUSHING 7 ¥y 2
24 137-68155 V-BELT PULLEY ASM. Va' hb7 -3 (a0 ®) 1
25 ¥ B2039-373-000 THREAD GUIDE NO.1 4 41 {h 7y 2
26 T39-22208 TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE E TIC ANTYIT B I
27 138-50657 SENSOR A ASK, FyEvkyE- ASS 1
28 B3502-280-000 LUBRICATING TANK FELT ¥3-24v7 714} 1
29 B8233-555-000 BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD AT AD AR - YF2- 2
30 D2112-555-B00 CORD HOLDER, LARGE 3=h" AFF A 3
-14 g SESEA 4
32 #01 M6211-350-BAA RESISTANCE PACK BA ASM. F4T00° 9IBATS 1
33 EA-9500801-00 CABLE BAND Pryn U 2
34 HX-0022100-0F BUSH 793 1
15 PA-1004001-A0 AIR CYLINDER FIyvE 2
36 PI-3040405-04 ELBOW UNTON 37 = 4
37 SM-1020801-SN SCREW M2 L=8 43337 M2 L=8 1
18 85-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=0 #a" 3y 3/16-28 L=0 2
38 §5-4120615-P SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 +a' 33 3/16-28 L=6 5
40 §5-4120615-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 #a* 33 3/16-28 L=6 2
4] S8-4120915-SF SCREW 3/16-28 [=9 FA 37 3/16-28 L=9 3
42 85-4120915-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 A" 3% 3/16-28 L=9 1
43 85-4120915-8P SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 A3y 3/16-28 1=0 2
44 $8-4150915-8p SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 Fa* 33" 15/64-28 L=9 2
45 $8-4120915-8P SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FA° 3y 3/16-28 L=9 1
45 SS-GOBDAT0-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 Y535 1/8-44 =4 z
47 * §8-7120640-8F SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 IME7FY 3/16-28 L=6 1
48 # $5-7120640-3P SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 TAEFRY 3/16-28 L=6 1
49 ¥ $8-7120640-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 TALT3Y 3/16-28 1=6 |
50 § $8-7120640-8P SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 TAL73y” 3/16-28 L=6 1
51 SS=GIG1040-8F SCREW 15/64-28 =10 ¥53 15/64-28 L=10 z
52 §5-4090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 Fa 3 9/64-40 L=9 2
53 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG hAkY 10
54 $5-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 TAEFRY 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
55 §8-7110840-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 A7 11/64-40 1=7.8 2
56 85-4120615-3P SCREW 3/16-28 [=6 a3y 4/16-28 L=6 i
57 85-4120615-8P SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FA" 3y 3/16-28 L=6 3
58 $5-6120940-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 v339 3/16-28 L=9 4
59 §5-6151040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 ¥533 15/64-28 L=10 4
60 $S-7740740-SP SCREW 3/8-28 L=6.5 ATy 3/8-28 1=6.5 1
61 $5-8150710-1P SCREW 15/64-28 =7 Ay 15/64-28 L=7 z
62 TA-2050416-R0 RUBRER PLUG by 2
63 $02  MG212-350-BAA RESTSTANCE PACK BA ASM. FAIN FIBATS 1
64 TA-2100904-R0 RUBBER PLUG Pty 1
65 WP-0703216-5P WASHER b74 b 2
F3 = = FAAGN =3

67 B1135-210-000 SEAL F193 3 ¥-4 1
68 110-01005 SCREW A{RRAE" 39 1
69 B1104-280-000 VIBRATION-PROOF RUBBER PAD FOyvaA 2
70 138-72304 WIPER CYLINDER BASE (C) 7 =30vs N2 4(C) 1
1 WP-0480856-5P WASHER 4.8%8.4X0.8 E5F I § 4.8X8.4%0.8 10
72 138-79804 WIPER CYLINDER BASE (A) PAN =3UvA b & 1(A) 1
73 138-79903 WIPER CYLINDER BASE (D) TN =3IvA b 2 A(D) 1
74 §8-7110710-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IMeTF 11/64-40 L=7 4
75 WP-0480856-5P WASHER 4, 8X8.4X0.8 ¥5% 4 3 4.8X8.4%X0.8 4
-301 B nIISFaN{T-A(16) 3
77 CH-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, 1(SMALL). 7yt yaa k 1(3an) I

NOTE (&) 01....FOR LK-1952 LK-1852/8

4 02....FOR LK-1953 LK-1953F

03....FOR LK-1954 LK-1954H




2. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
Ll - SHEERI(R

f((r‘ _; -
’ ,,/
ﬁ.-’,,,

T 2% ﬁ —69 - 8



REF.NO __NOTE __ _PARTNO. _ ______ __ BEACRIPITON o0 -+ e s = aty  _
1 138-73005 MAIN SHAFT Iy 8 1
2 138-73104 UPPER SHAFT REAR METAL 7% 29Iniak 1
3 138-73260 DRIVING PULLEY COMBINE N u7 -9yt ) 1
4 138-73252 DRIVING PULLEY ASM. TN g7t =1-(23) 1)
5 138-72650 MAGNET FITTING BASE COMPL. A T2 RIRRIPIA 45y 1A (1)
[ SS-BIGIT70-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 gy 15/64-28 L=17 @8]
7 §8-8151560-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 A% 15/64-28 L=15 (1)
8 S§-6111210-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 bI%y 11/64-40 L=12 (1)
] WP-0450801-8D WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 k74 4 % 4.5X10X0.8 (1

10 138-73302 BOSS AF-2AF" 2 2
11 [38-73658 TDLER FITTING PLATE AN F-MUFFR(PS) T
12 138-73708 TIMING BELT o R RN 1 1
13 138-73807 UPPER SHAFT SPROCKET YOy IR7 wryh 1
14 138-73906 CONTERWEIGHT SN 1
15 110-32265 GENERATOR STARTER ASM. nIT VR A7-4 43 1
16 135-05206 UPPER SHAFT FRONT WETAL I 7 YIAEN T
17 135-03305 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL USR5 P 1
i8 135-03404 THREAD TRIMMING CAM 1h%UHA 1
19 01 B1208-980-00A MAIN SHAFT NEEDLE BEARING A UbadE Bect 58 T8 V2SS § 1
20 01 B1208-980-00B MAIN SHAFT NEEDLE BEARING B U9¥ s =-b A FUVES B 1
TZ08-980- GC TR = S T i DY 1
22 01 B1208-980-00D MAIN SHAFT NEEDLE BEARING D YOV z=p kA TUVS D 1
23 B1210-980-000 SET SCREW P ¥ oyuAal hAZY 1
24 B1211-980-000 UPPER SHAFT THRUST BEARING PS4 ATARA TII 2
25 B1220-771-000 THRUST WASHER A Py I AZANTIIY- A 1
26 BIZZ3-771-000 NEEDLE ROD CRANK WASHER NIF =I5V TS - I
27 B1211-804-000 BALL BEARING B Y1 7 ¥ N 7YV B 4
28 RC-0150001-Kp RETAINING RING 13.8 Ch" ahAy 13.8 1
29 SL-4051001-M2 SCREW M5 L=9.6 40 29% A 233 ME L=9.6 2
30 §5-6151412-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 ¥y 7iE bh 15/64-28 1
31 SS-6681712-TP SCREW 3/32-28 T=16.5 GR77HE BF 9/32-28L=16.5 B
32 S§-7151310-TP SCREW UPA-N A AP IR 4
33 $8-8660610-TP SCRER 1/4-40 L=6 MRy 1/4-40 L=6 1
34 S8-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 hARY 1/4-40 L=6 2
35 §5-8661012-TP SCREW hAGY 1
36 SS-8661212-TP SCREW AT 1
37 $8-9661230-CP SCREW 1/4-40 L=12 myhrE AR 1/4-40 L=12 1
38 138-74508 NEEDLE FITTING BASE IR IS £ 2
39 138-74607 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE w9yt o 1
40 138-74706 NEEDLE BAR niE 7 1
a1 T38-T4805 —  NEEDLE BAR CORNECTIOR, B NIk 9% XB 1
42 138-74904 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION, A MR 04 %A 1
43 138-75000 GUIDE SUPPORT SHAFT AR B4 HTY 1
44 138-75108 UPPER METAL, A nEE BOTAA A 1
45 138-75208 LOWER METAL, A NI 93 AAZE A 1
48 138-75760 BALANCE CONBIRE FYE Y IT ) 1
47 138-75752 BALANCE ASM, FYL U (43) (D
48 138-75307 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD A ph7y Iy b (1
49 138-75406 NEEDLE BAR CRANK N 93y (D
50 138-75810 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK FRE Yy (1)
51 138-75919 NEEDLE BEARTNG SHAFT FUE STV == Ay T [§8)
52 B1903-552-000 LEFT SCREW v (1)
53 01 B1430-180-A00 NEEDLE BEARING VARSI A8 L B S {(n
54 01 B1430-180-B00 NEEDLE BEARING Ih DAY S Z-h A (1)
55 01 B1430-180-C00 NEEDLE BEARING C JN AR 2 =V B {1)
50 (1} B1430-180-100 NEEDLE BEARTNG 2 TN FART =k §8)
57 01 SB-3040002-0A BUSHING amp Yy ik (1
58 01 SB-3080008-0A BUSHING any V3 a9y (1)
59 0l SB-3080008-0B BUSHING Jmh Uy Y (1)
60 01 SB-3080008-0C BUSHING JiEy U3 (1)
- E SHING oy 0y 79y [§5]
62 138-76008 UPPER METAL, B nE SFOAAL B 1
63 138-76107 LOWER METAL, B nUFE FYARAL B 1
64 01 B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK HET R i
65 01 B1414-232-00A CRANK SLIDE BLOCK MF -4 % 7y 1
66 01 B1414-232-008 GUTDE ROLLER MF % § 777431 1
67 B3035-280-000 SAFETY PLATE SLIDE BLOCK FUE YR 373 ¥ 1
68 B1904-280-000 BALANCE CRANK PIN FuLy 15y y i
69 MDP-170B2100 NEEDLE DPX17 #21 n) DEX17 $21 2
70 SM-6860552-TP SCREW M2,6X0.45 L=5 TYAY7HE bk M2.6 L=5 2
T S8-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t77 9/64-40 L=C 1
72 $8-6110820-TF SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 b73¥ 11/64-40 L=8 1
73 $S-6090810-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7,5 E53y 9/64-40 L=7.5 1
74 §8-7110840-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 TAETAY 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
75 $8-7151120-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 TALF3Y 15/64-28 L=11 1
i 02 DZ205-982-AA0 WORN ASK. -5 7= T
77 03 D2205-983-QA0 WORM ASH. k-4 73 1
78 04 B2205-980-0A0 WORM ASK. t-4 43 1
79 §S-T111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 TAEFEY 11/64-40 L=14 (4)
80 05 MDP 17081900 NEEDLE DPX17 £19 nY DPX17 419 2
81 585-615T1220-5F SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 737" 15/64-28 [=11.5 2
82 * 85-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 AP 15/64-28 L=8 1
83 ¥ §8-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 AR 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
84 * MTJ -VHOO5004 V BELT, 50" Va' A 50{vF 1

NOTE (&)

01....SELECTIVE PART
02... FOR LK-1952
03....FOR LK-1953
04,...FOR LK-1954
05....FOR LK-195A4A

MR
LK-1952F3
LK-1953H
LK-1954F3
LK-195 AAM



3.HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
T#BEtR




REF.NO _ NOTE __ _PARTNO. . ___ DES CRLPTLION (L tatbpaiihyl SRR AR YA ARSI EARAL Qty .
1 138-76305 INNER HOOK T v 1
2 138-76404 OSCILLATING SHAFT Ax7Vay 1
3 138-76503 BEARING SUPPORT YRy r== hAk 1
4 138-76602 INNER HOOK PRESSER Fhh bt 1
b * 138-76719 INNER HOOK PRESSER HOOK VLR 2
6 138-76800 REMOVING SHAFT {8° 32 1
7 138-76909 REAR METAL AR 0T IuTnAsN 1
8 138-77006 INNER METAL b 43 2hARN 1
9 138-77105 SPROCKET b 03 AT Dy b 1

10 135-08403 LOWER SHAFT REAR METAL YR T HIIARN 1
11 01 El1411-804-A00  BEARING (A) A FR =N - ATTUYE A §
12 01 BIl411-804-B00  NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER BEARING B U4 L PN O/ A 5
13 0l Bl1411-804-C00  NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER BEARING C A SO VTN S L A b
14 01 B1411-304-D00  BEARING (D) VR R VNI 4V & 8
15 B1816-280-000  GUIDE PIN Tt v AL AN Y 2
16 BI801-980-000  CRANK ROD JFv I h 1
17 B1804-280-000  OSCILLATOR THRUST COLLAR,LARGE AA7V2 A7ANh7- (%' 1) 1
16 B1805-210-A00  BOBBIN Ky 1
19 01 Bl806-980-0AA  SHUTTLE DRIVER SHAFT LB 1
20 01 B1806-980-0AB  LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASM., B PRI Y20 B 1
21 01 BI1806-980-DAC  LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASM., C FERIING RN G419 C L
22 0L BI1806-980-0AY  LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASM., Y LA AR R e B 1
23 01 B1806-980-0AZ  LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASM., Z JERITINGAR H¥2 0 Z 1
24 B1812-210~0A0  DRIVER ASM. b g = (43) 1
25 B1813-980-000  SHUTTLE NEEDLE OUTER RING A v =-p M Ay 1
26 B1814-980-000  SHUTTLE i b/ 1
27 B1815-210-000  INNER HOOK UPPER SPRING Y yant 3 l
28 BI819-280-000  SHUTTLE RACE ADJUSTING SHAFT b i e 6 A4 2
29 WP-0952616-SD  WASHER 9.5X14, 8X2.6 et % 0.5X14.8%X2.6 1
30 B1828-210-0A0  BOBBIN CASE ASM. B R vr-2 )3 1
3l B1831-220-000  BUSHING, FRONT YAV YA 1
32 D1805-MLB-HOO ~ OSCILLATING ROCK SHAFT 7Y 1
33 CS-079073A-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM, IR 43 |
34 CS-080081A-SH  THRUST HOLDER ASM. D=8 W=8 A7ANYT D=8 W=8 /3 2
35 NS-6660430-SP  NUT 1/4-40 pyhrgh 1/4-40 1
36 PS-0250162-KH ~ SPRING PIN 2.5X16 7T Wyt ety 2.5X16 2
ar RC-1991214-KP  C-RING Ch® Ay 1
38 RC-2200002-KP  RETAINING RING Ch apAy 3
39 SB-3120004-00  BUSHING al b AR A b 3
40 SD-0801021-TP  HINGE SCREW D= 8 H=10,2 4" y33 D=8 H=10,2 1
4] S5-6060410-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 3.5 k747" 3/32-b6 L=3,5 2
42 S$S-6121010-8P ~ SCREW 8/16-28 L=10 k53t 3/16-28 L=10 2
43 S8-6121010-8P  SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 k733" 3/16-28 L=10 2
44 §8-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 whez33" 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
45 3S-7111110-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 Y73y 11/64-40 L=10,5 2
46 S8-71561120-SP ~ SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 ThezFy" 15/64-28 L=11 2
a9 S8-8110520-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=b ARy 2
48 S8-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=T MAZY® 15/64-28 L=T7 2
49 $8-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 pPARY" 15/64-28 L=7 1
50 S5-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=G PAZY" 1/4-40 1=6 3
51 S8-8661212-TP ~ SCREW pARY 1
52 TA-0750404-R0  PLUG D=7.5 L=3,5 pALY D=7.5 L=3.5 1
53 B1823-280-000  INNER HOOK PRESSER SPRING b D i 2
NOTE (&2 ) 01....SELECTIVE PART RIS 5



4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(1)
REOBER (1)




REE MO - NORE O DARENOL - "o o, DESCRLIBIION = - - Lt oty
1 01 138-78053 WORM GEAR ASM. (28 STITCHES) DA-Any RE(73) 280039 1
2 03  138-78251 WORM GEAR ASM. VA=A nORR(23) 420937 1
3 02  13B-78152 WORM GEAR ASM. Uk-A n7 A9(93) 36A997 1
4 01 138-78707 CLOTH FEED CAM AIKPINA = 1
b 03  138-78905 CLOTH FEED CAM. AV RL 420930 i
[ 02 138-78806 CLOTH FEED CAN. ZAFTHA J6nT3Y 1
f 138-79705 CLOTH FEED BRACKET A4 1
4 135-80109 FEED CONNECTING SHAFT Iy 7 1
9 138-80208 CLOTH FEED PLATE BASE AIFTVLEb & 4 1

10 138-80505 BOLL HOLDING BASE AIAIVE - A £ 1
11 138-80307 CLOTH FEED PLATE GUTDE EVEVAZET RSN I
12 138-80406 CLOTH PRESSER LOWER PLATE RV LI 4 1
13 138-79408 METAL SRV =240 2
i4 138-30000 X-Y TABLE X=Y7-7" 0 1
15 138-67957 MAGNET B ASHM, ¥ urvy vy B3 1
] 138-78558 CAN SHAFT ASH. ISR OS] 1
17 138-78608 CAM SHAFT METAL MR GARN 1
18 138-79200 VERTICAL FEED LEVER 474790 - 1
19 138-73309 CONNECTING LEVER FEAPI TN - 1
20 B1605-761-000 LENGTH REGULATING HINGE STUD A7) Fa-¥y9 7y i
21 B1606-761-000 WORK CLANP ARW BRACKET PITHAN 2477 oIR =
22 B2207-280-000 FEED CAM POSITION STUD Ay 1
23 B2548-280-000 BALL RETAINER ; FATNE A F -0 1
24 B25409-280-000 WORK CLAMP FOOT MOUNTING BASE AIANE A4 K A 7
2b £5-1801211-SH THRUST COLLAR D=18 W=12 A72h9%r D=18 W=12 1
26 CS-1801Z21A-5H THRUST COLLAR ASM., D=T8 W=12 27705 D=18 W=12 7% I
27 NS-6361040-5P RUT- 8/16-20 oyhr3yh 8/16-20 I
28 NS-6660511-SP NUT 1/4 oyhrivh 1/4-40 1
2 SD-0870602-SP HINGE SCREW D= 8.73 H= 6.0 ¥y D=8.73 H=6 1
30 SD-0851501-SP HINGE SCREW D= 9,53 H=15 4 35" D=89.53 H=15 1
31 SM-6040B0Z-TR BOLT OVRITIR B z
32 SM-6040602-TR BOLT uyhridn wh 2
33 SM-6081552-TP SCREW M8 L=15 AR i 2
34 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 0¥AI74% b M5X0.8 1L=20 2
35 SM-6052502-TF SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 W7 H b 2
36 S55-6090520-8P SCREW 8/64-40 L=5.0 5%y 9/64-40 L=5 Z
37 S5-6151412-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 OYhy7HE bh 15/64-28 2
38 55-6153040-3P SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 7%y 15/64-28 L=30 4
39 §5-6661116-5P SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 E53% 1/4-40 L=11 1
40 55-6121210-8P SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 32> 3/16-28 L=12 2
41 SS=TTZ08T0-SF SCREW 3/16-28 1=8 The73yT 3/16-28 L=0 z
42 85-8120740-Sp SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 hARI 3/16-28 L=7 1
43 55-8120740-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 bA3Y 3/16-28 1=7 2
44 S§5-8660410-5P SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.2 PFAFY 1/4-40 L=4.2 2
45 WE-0612516-SD WASHER 6,1X15.2X2.5 ¥ 3 6. 1X15 2X2. 5 4
i6 WP-U550800-SF WASHER 5.5XT0X0.8 €79 7 % 5.5K10X0.8 4
47 WP-0450826-5C WASHER 4. 5X10X0.8 L3% 7 & 4.5X10X0.8 2
48 WP-0450826-SC WASHER 4.5X106X0.8 k5% 3 4.5X10X0.8 2
49 WS-0822010-KP SPRING WASHER 8. 2X15X2 NE¥ 3 8.2X16X2 i
50 138-75604 CLOTH PRESSER FOOT ARYII i
51 138-T7907 CLOTH PRESSER BASE COVER IR X {75 T
52 138-80604 WASHER FIRHLIV AL 93 1
53 138-80703 CYLINDER PIN by g AT bE e 4] |
54 138-80802 L-TYPE CYLINDER BASE RIAFTIIE LAk & A i
55 SM-6030860-5P SCREW k333" M3 L=8 1
56 PA-T0DZ501-A0 CYLTNDER SUPLE I
57 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION Ik 2zky 2
58 RE-03000600-K0 E-RING 3 EX ZhA7 3 2
5% SM-6041202-TN SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oyHr7Hk bk M4X0,7 L=12 4
60 SS-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 bARY 11/64-40 L=4 I
61 135-T6208 FEED DRTVING ARM SHAFT T 77 I
62 SS-8151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 nyhrE Ah 15/64-28 1
63 01 138-84408 DISH RISING NOTCH YU I9¥F 1
64 62 138-84804 DISH RISING NOTCH ¥5uky Iy 360037 i
65 63  138-84903 DISH RISING NOTCH 350k 197 420039 1
66 S5-5151040-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 537 16/64-28 L=10 2
67 04 138-77808 CLOTH PRESSER FOOT AAYITy 1
NOTE (#72) 01, .. .FOR LE-1952 LK-1852/4

62... .FOR LK-1953 LK-1953H

03....FOR LK-1954 LE-1954F

64....FOR LK-195AF LK-196AFH



5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(2)
XDk (2)




L 0L

REF. N0 NOTE _ PARTRO. == BERORIPTIEN-— — b iy
1 138-79002 VERTICAL FEED ARM AFA2V95 1
2 138-79101 VERTICAL FEED KNOB AFRINITI 1
3 138-79507 CROSSFEED ARM Elay 7)o 1
4 138-77709 CLOTH PRESSER FOOT BASE JIAFIFYN 24 1
5 138-75604 CLOTH PRESSER FOOT AIAYITY 1
6 138-77907 CLOTH PRESSER BASE COVER AIAPID & {72 I
7 138-80901 PLATE A7k7Yae n) 1
8 138-80604 WASHER RIAFIIVVA 459" 3 1
9 138-80703 CYLINDER PIN RIAFIIIVA - Y i

10 138-80802 L-TYPE CYLINDER BASE AAFIIVVA -LiAh & 4 i
11 01 135-16604 SLIDE BLOCK A A7y I3V A I
12 0l 135-16703 SLIDE BLOCK B F2IYFY A3 v B i
13 01 135-16802 SLIDE BLOCK C V35 Brar v C i
14 01 135-19103 SLIDE BLOCK A2VYFvhIa ¥ I
15 01 135-19202 SLIDE BLOCK APVIFVRIT ¥ 1
16 135-18807 SUPPORT PLATE A2VE 4 F -Nr4A ]
17 135-16208 FEED DRIVING ARM SHAET AVE 3 i
18 135-16208 FEED DRIVING ARM SHAFT PRt i
19 KP-0600116-KP  WASHER Ak 1
20 B1608-774-000  LENGTH REGULATING SHAFT GUIDE RN Hr ¥ 33y i
21 B2501-280-000 FLEED CAM ROLLER SHAFT 25329 hhauyt 7 2
22 B2506-980-000  FEED REGULATOR PINION AFANN YFvy A 1
23 B2508-280-000 FEED REGULATOR RACK 2544y FI-t43Y 1
24 NS-6150430-SP  NUT 15/64-28 YhsFIh 15/64-28 i
25 NS-6150440-8P  NUT 15/64-28 DYhIY 15/64-28 1
26 NS-6660430-SP  NUT 1/4-40 oIhrFvk 1/4-40 2
27 PA-1002501-A0  CYLINDER VUVE S i
28 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION INE 1Ry )
29 RE-0300000-K0  E-RING 3 Ed 4hAYV 3 2
30 SM-6041202-TN  SCREW M4X0,7 L=12 gyhs7HE bh M4X0.7 L=12 4
31 SH-GO30860-SP  SCREW t73y M3 L=8 I
32 NS-60080310-SP  NUT 9/64-40 oL 9/64-40 1
33 §S-1090920-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 $523%° 0/64-40 L=9 9
34 S5-1121010-8P  SCREW 533 2
35 SS-6090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 1= 5.0 b33y 9/64-40 L=5 1
36 SS-6152212-8P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=22.0 oyhy7FE Wb 15/64-28 2
37 §5-6151220-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 t33y° 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
38 S8S-8110422-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 FAZY 11/64-40 L=4 1
39 SS-8090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.0 ARy 9/64-40 L=7 i
40 SS-8150822-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 FAZY" 15/64-28 1.=8 1
41 WP-0612516-SD  WASHER 6.1X15.2X2.5 b7 % 6. 1X15.2X2.5 1
42 WP-0621016-SH  WASHER (&p i M 2
43 WP-0650876-SD  WASHER 6.5X13%0.8 7% A % 6.5X13%X0.8 2
44 01 B2502-280-00A FEED CAM ROLLER A/kHA an A 2
45 01 B2502-280-00B  FEED CAM ROLLER R/A70HA an B 2
16 01 B2502-280-00C FEED CAM ROLLER /42984 an € 2
47 01 B2502-280-00D  CLOTH FEED CAM ROLLER XAV F AR )
48 02 138-77808 CLOTH PRESSER FOOT FIAIITY 1
NOTE (i%32) 01....SELECTIVE PART SEIRE S,
02....FOR LK-195AF LK-195AFfH



6. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
AR HER

=11 =



REENO=—NOIB——PARI-NG——— DESCRIPTION- — === Gty _
1 138-83251 FIRST THREAD TENSION A ASM. B {4FNFITTACIYT ) 1
2 A3125-002-000 TENSION NUT, NO.1I 1b#3-3 #7h (D
3 B1115-232-000  FIRST THREAD TENSION SPRING 441 AbF3-3 0 3 (1)
4 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK AhFE-345 (2)
5 B3928-880-000 THREAD SPREADER TENSION A7 VYA - AN FI-TF - (1)
6 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 oyhyIy 15/64-28 (D
7 138-74102 FIRST THREAD TENSION WASHER B AL{FA D F I 0 % (D
8 138-83368 THREAD TENSION PLATE JUNCTION {hFansfairya o) 1
9 138-83350 THREAD TENSION PLATE ASM. A MFIITLR(FR) (1)

i0 138-83004 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING {hbUN" 3 (2)
11 138-83103 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING BASE, B {FFINZN 2 1 B @8]
F 138-83509 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING SHAFT ARRIN 33 7 (n
13 138-83608 SPRING BASE SHAFT {RRIN 2D 243 2 (1)
14 138-84002 PIN, B $uRve v B (1)
15 137-60707 PIN 4 {14hanA b Yy (1)
16 B2019-372-000 TENSION POST NO.2 {hFI-Tk" - n
17 B31168-125-000 TENSION NUT 1b#3-3 F9}h (2)
18 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER {hFI-345 D{FvR A (2)
19 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT {h#3-¥ #7b (D
20 B3125-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE AFNY nt 23k (H
21 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK INFa-733 4)

22 B3114-232-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING {hFI-3 N % (2)

23 B3132-552-000 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER S =EVE S0 B (2)

24 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. AFMIA 3 7YHL 93 (2)

25 B3138-527-000 ADJUSTING PLATE B {PRIN" 7 F3-¥944 B (2)

26 B3140-527-000 THREAD TENSION POST ARRIN 3 BN 4 4 (D

27 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR AMbINT 3 Ty {RYz (1)

28 NS-6160520-SP  NUT 1/4-24 nyhaFyh 1/4-24 (n

29 SD-0640241-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.4 5 y3y D=6.35 H=2 .4 (n

30 $5-7090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 YIEIFY 9/64-40 L=4.5 (2)

31 SS-8080410-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 }A%y" 1/8-44 L=3.5 (D

32 SS-8080610-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 MA%¥* 1/8-44 L=5.5 (2)
33 138-83400 PACKING ANEIUIN: 9y 1
34 $5-6120940-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 t73y° 3/16-28 L=9 3
35 NS-6120310-SP  NUT 3/16-28 nyhsFIhs 3/16-28 1
36 B1115-232-0A0 FIRST THREAD TENSION ASM., 241 M- 23 1
37 B3123-352-000 THREAD TENSION ROD {MFI-4 - (1)
38 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK {h#3-3%3 (2)
39 B1115-232-000 FIRST THREAD TENSION SPRING 241 {MFI-F M % (1)
40 A3125-002-000 TENSION NUT, NO.1 {MF3-3 F9h (n
41 138-83905 L-TYPE THREAD GUIDE Lo 847y 1

=T



7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

o



REF.NO _NOTE ___PARTNO. _________ DESCRIBELION o) e e e s Qy__
1 138-81404 CAM LOLLER COVER {hEVhAamin - 1
2 138-81503 CONNECTION BAR, SMAL 1hEUILYIIE 9(3a9) i
3 138-81602 ADJUSTING SCREW 13Dy IFavrey 5y 1
4 138-81701 THREAD CUTTING LINK 12097 1
5 138-81800 CONNECTION BAR, LARGE 1PV 9(8 1) 1
6 138-81909 THREAD CUTTING LINK ROLLER 139y an 1
1 138-82006 THREAD CUTTING LEVER SHAFT 1IN =37 1
8 138-82105 MOVING KNIFE LINK b 9AZY Y 1
9 138-82204 NEEDLE PLATE NI{% 1

10 138-82303 AUXILIARY LEVER {h¥VEY" abn' - 1
11 138-82402 CYLINDER FITTING PLATE 13030y pII{4 I
12 138-81305 CYLINDER KNUCKLE {MITVAE - Fo7h 1
13 138-82659 THREAD CUTTING LEVER JUNCTION {b¥Ubn =491 0 I
14 138-81255 MOVING KNIFE JUNCTION M IAZIYT Y 1
15 138-82501 NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE MFH AN I
16 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION ¥ YoR00un - N 33y 1
17 135-14310 ROLLER fh%0%Y aan 1
18 135-15309 THREAD CUTTING.RING 1h¥00wr 1
19 135-34060 THREAD CUTTING CAM COMPL. 1h¥VaADF 7yt v 1

20 138-07904 THREAD TRIMMER ARM SHAFT 1MUHA U5 7 7 1

21 136-15101 THREAD CUTTING LINK SHAFT 10003 7 1

22 B1631-012-B00  SUSPENSION STUD B kN Y N 3hT B 1

23 B2404-280-000 THREAD CUTTING CAM ROLLER {1hI0a au 1

24 B2410-980-000 TENSION SPRING 1My 97 N % 1

25 B2417-210-000 MOVING KNIFE HINGE SCREW BUARE VR 1

26 01 B2423-280-00A MOVING KNIFE WASHER A M2 FA 1

a7 01 B2423-280-00B MOVING KNIFE WASHER B M-AZE N EB 1
28 01 B2423-280-00C MOVING KNIFE WASHER C M-AZEHEC I
29 01 B2423-280-00D MOVING KNIFE WASHER D M-AZ ¥ HED 1
30 01 B2423-280-00E MOVING KNIFE WASHER E ORI ¥ % I
31 01 B2423-280-00F MOVING KNIFE WASHER F M-AZFHRF 1
32 01 B2423-280-00G MOVING KNIFE WASHER G b -AZF B %2 G 1
33 B2424-210-000 COUNTER KNIFE A7 AR 1
34 D2464-555-B00  LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN b ey 1
35 GAK-33012000 SOLENOID PIN JbAb e Y 1
36 PA-2001501-A0 AIR CYLINDER Ii- JIE 1
37 PJ-3010605-01  UNION AbL-b 1
38 PJ-3010651-04  HALF UNION Abb-b 1
38 RC-1021011-KP  RETAINING RING 10.2 Ch &4y 10.2 1
40 RE-0400000-KP  E-RING 4 El 4847 4 4
41 NS-6120310-SP  NUT 3/16-28 ayhrIh 3/16-28 1

42 NS-6120310-SP  NUT 3/16-28 oyhrFIh 3/16-28 1

43 NS-6120310-SP  NUT 3/16-28 oyA7rIL 3/16-28 1

44 $D-0650305-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.5 H= 3 4 v%¥" D=6.5 H=3 1

45 SD-0651301-TH  HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=13 vy D=6.5 H=13 1

46 SD-0901201-TP  HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.2 4 y3¥ D=8 H=3.2 2

47 SS-1060210-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.2 ¥3%y" 3/32-56 1=2.2 2

48 SS-6110610-TFP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 k7%y" 11/64-40 L=6 4
49 S§5-6110640-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 k733" 11/64-40 L=6 1
50 SS-6151440-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 ¥5%y" 15/64-28 L=14 1
51 SS-7090410-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 Yhe743" 9/64-40 L=3.5 2
52 S8-7120710-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 yhe7%y7" 3/16-28 L=7 1
53 §8-7150910-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 TAt73y" 15/64-28 L=9 p
54 S5-6151920-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 b3 15/64-28 L=19 1
55 %02 138-84309 NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE 2.6 nI7HY b 2.6 1
NOTE (7E7d) 01....SELECTIVE PART BT
02....SPECIAL ORDER PART LRl R = 5

- 14 -



8. THREAD PRESSER COMPONENTS
A R B

=%8 =



REF.No _NOTE___ PARTNO. _________] WU SRS e i dafiiaiaoa s aty
1 * 138-83715 THREAD PRESSER PLATE {hA¥z1% 1
2 * 250-02809 THREAD TENSION STUD 2 AF A FagITAN 2
3 * B1136-850-000 TENSION SPRING B Nh #3-I0° % B 2
4 # 138-84218 THREAD PRESSER PLATE LINK {bAdT{20v7 1
] ¥ 250-02908 THREAD TENSION NUT 2 A bFand 933 4
i * 138-84119 THREAD PRESSER FITTING PLATE {hPA¥zhIIs14 1
7 138-83806 FITTING PLATE SPACER {PAFLRYIIA4 2n -3 I
8 162-01501 ROLLER PRESSURE SHAFT n-7-7703rFaueyy 7 1
9 BT-0400251-ED  TUBE HOSE, GREEN YLAVE-Z 3M Y 0.9

10 PA-1001022-A0 AIR CYLINDER 7y |
11 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION IUF 1=4Y 2

12 * WP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4,5X10X0.8 k7% i % 4.5X10X0.8 1

13 S§8-1121010-SP ~ SCREW $rxy 2

14 WP-0482086-SD  WASHER 4.8X11.5X2 L7 i % 4.8X11.5X2 1
15 §8-7110410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 Yhe7%y" 11/64-40 L= 4 1

16 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 YhEI3Y 11/64-40 L= 5 1

17 139-22208 TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE B T/ Vb7 B 1

18 * B1144-771-000 FRAME SIDE COVER GASKET (C) YIAy A - CN 9%y 1
19 138-71108 BALANCE THREAD GUIDE, B T AT B 1

20 138-70902 BALANCE THREAD GUIDE, C FvE YARFYHC 1

=16 =



9. BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS

RE MR

26

= =



REF,NO _ NOTE PARTNO, ] 8BS R I B T B QN A, R e A A A o o o s Qty _
1 % 138-70266 BOBBIN THREAD WINDING DEVICE APIRPIE(23) 1
2 ¥ 138-70258 BOBBIN THREAD WINDING DEVICE AhTEF(ryar o) (1)
3 ¥ 138-70209 BOBBIN THREAD COVER {hvEhn - (1)
4 * 138-70605 BORBIN GUIDE Al AR AT | (1)
3 * 138-74062 MOTOR ASM. E=-4-(73) (1)
6 % 138-89704 SWITCH PUSHING PLATE IMyFAI14 (1)
7 % 111-02308 MICRO SWITCH PLATE YAIOAA9F {4 (1)
8 #* 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER ISV 44 (1)
g B G3215-270-000 PRESSER ARM SPRING A 9F N % (1

10 % HX-0012300-00  CABLE CLIP =70 297 (1)

I1 ¥ BIT10-280-000 THREAD CUTTING LINK SPRING RAC AR%) VYN 3 (1)

12 * B3413-227-000  SPRING SUSPENSION v 7E URhE N Ry (1)
13 * §D-0720222-TP  HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=2.2 Ayayt D=7.24 H=2.2 (1)

14 ¥ SD-0720221-8P  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 2.2 A yzy D=T.24 H=2.2 (1)
15 * SL-4030591-SC  SCREW M3X5 FAT I3 M3X0.5 L=5 (3)

16 * SL-4031281-SC  SCREW M3 L=12 FAT 2R AR M3 L=12 (2)
17 % SL-4031281-SC  SCREW M3 L=12 FAT Y bAZ M3 L=12 (2)

18 % SL-4031481-SC  SCREW M3 X 14 AT a3y bAZ MBXO.H L=14  (2)

19 * SL-4030591-8C  SCREW M3X5 AT a3y M3X0.5 L=5 (1)

20) * NS-6110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 ayhaFyh 11/64-40 (3)

21 * NS-6110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oy a3y 11/64-40 @9)

29 * NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 nyhyFeh M3X0. 6 132 (2)

23 % NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 nyhrFIh M3X0.5 132 (2)

24 ¥ WP-0551016-SH  WASHER 5.5X13X1 E7# % 5.5X13X1 (2)

25 ¥ WS-0451040-KP  SPRING WASHER 4.5X8.5X1 A A G 4.5%8, 6X] «(2)

26 * B3208-280-000 BOBBIN WINDER ADJUSTING SCREW Ry AL K 7 (1)

27 % NS-6110420-SP  NUT L1/64-40 AU 11/64-40 (1)

28 * CS-0640611-8P  THRUST HOLDER R AN (1)

29 * S8-8090530-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 bA%Y" 9/64-40 L=5 (1)

30 % B3212-761-000  LATCH SPRING R A/ 5 ) (1)

1 138-89951 BOBBIN GUIDE ASN, ANIETV 1 (r3) I

32 B2612-372-000  STOP MOTION TRIP LEVER BRACKET Fh=Wus WA 4 (1)

33 B3107-352-000  NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE Ty A4 (1)

34 B3108-352-000 NEEDLE THREAD TENSION POST MIAL Fa-93° - (N

35 R3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION NUT AMFa-y F9% (1)

36 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK {NFa-395 (2)

37 B3129-771-000  TENSION SPRING A2 AMFI-IN F (1)

38 NS-6150430-SN  NUT 15/64-28 pyhatyh 16/64-28 (2)

39 SK-3412001-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4,1 L=20 ThEZEYT D=4,1 L=20 2

40 WP-0501016-8C  WASHER 5X10,5X1 k3% 4 % 6X10. 5X1 2

41 SK-3412001-SC WOOD SCREW D=4,1 L=20 INEZZY D=4 .1 L=20 2

42 WP-0501016-SC  WASHER 5X10.56X1 b7 % 5X10,5X1 2

44 * [X-0022100-0C  BUSH 7' w¥a 1

LA



10. HOOK BASE COMPONENTS(1)
EEoBE& (1)

=90 =



REF.NO _ _NOTE ___PARTNO. PESCRIPTEON e e aty
1 01  138-77303 LOWER SHAFT WHEEL, A JRYT AN AT A i
3 01  138-77402 LOWER SHAFT WHEEL, B YA N hY B 1
3 01  138-77501 LOWER SHAFT WHEEL, C I N R € 1
4 01  138-77600 LOWER SHAFT WHEEL, D 5y AN D 1
5 138-85306 METAL eIV IARR i
5 T35-85454 THREAD CUTTING LEVER ASH. TN & AU - (7%) T
7 138-85801 HOOK BASE b &4 1
8 138-85900 LOWER SHAFT, B 383 4 B 1
9 * 138-86015 CRANK WHEEL RN B TN A 1

10 * 138-86411 CRANK VA O 1
T T38-86502 CRANK ROT RIS (V2 A 1
12 138-86601 REMOVING SHAFT CRANK AV B3 phsuy 1
13 138-87005 THRUST WASHER ANy 4
14 138-87104 THREAD CUTTING CAM, B {+¥V44 B 1
15 138-87203 REMOVING SHAFT CRANK BASE R 0y 2559 A A i
16 T38-88201 SPRING I F A4RSIN 7 1
17 105-27208 HINGE SCREW v T Vur BR vRy 1
18 110-41100 ROLLER an 1
18 01 BI411-804-A00 BEARING (A) NIN SN - ATV A 2
20 01  BI411-804-K00 NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER BEARING B A FR LA - AT FYUS B 2
—B04- NG LEVER BEARING C N IR =N - & 707 C z
22 01  B1411-804-D00 BEARING (D) TN SR D 2
23 B1812-210-040 DRIVER ASM. b5 - (23) 1
24 B1813-980-000 SHUTTLE NEEDLE OUTER RING AAH T == b 40y 2
25 B1815-210-000 INNER HOOK UPPER SPRING AxHT VIV F 1
26 ET903-552-000 LEFT SCREW ZHF R z
27 01  BI905-541-A00 NEEDLE BEARING, A FUET Y b A Uy 2
28 01  B1805-541-B00 NEEDLE BEARING FYE Y oo 7 2
29 01  B1905-541-C00 NEEDLE BEARING FUE Y =-p A 7Y 2
30 01  BI1905-541-D00 NEEDLE BEARING S A S T & 2
1 DIR07-565-B00 THRUST COLLAR AT FHARN A4 U5AR )
32 CS-0801011-TH THRUST COLLAR D=8 W=10 252497 D=8 W=10 1
33 CS-1201010-8H THRUST COLLAR ASM, D=12 W=10 A7ApIF D=12 W=10 #3 1
34 138-76305 INNER HOOK v 1
35 PS-0250162-KH SPRING PIN 2.5X16 A7y ey 2 5X16 2
16 SE-T120002-00 BEARTNG Ny D=12K28 )
37 SB-6120001-00 BEARING gy Uy ahs 2
38 58-6060410-TP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 3.5 E33y 3/32-56 L=3.5 2
39 138-76602 INNER HOOK PRESSER Fih et$x 1
40 $8-7111120-TP SCREW TALTRY 3
S| $5-8660330-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 3.0 FAFy 174-40 L=3 z
42 $S5-8660522-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 M3y 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
43 $S-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1L=6 pARY 1/4-40 L=6 1
44 $S-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 bARY” 1/4-40 L=6 2
45 $8-8661012-TP SCREW MARY 1
45 SS-BGBIZIZ-TP SCREW FAFy T
47 $S-8661212-TP SCREW MEy 1
48 WP-0952616-5D WASHER 9.5X14.8X2.6 b5% 7 % 9.5X14.8X2.6 1
49 ¥ 138-76719 INNER HOOK PRESSER HOOK +ArIy Y 2
50 B1828-210-0A0 BOBBIN CASE ASM. ¥ vr-2 03 1
5T T38-87906 HOOK BASE COVER, LEFT IR & AN —ex )|
52 138-86205 PACKING b N A T & D A E V) 1
53 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 Aty D=12.5 L=4 1
54 161-89508 ADJUSTING SPRING FIAFTFITEIN 3 2
55 138-85603 SHUTTLE, B AAH T B 1
56 TI8-86106 TOOK COVER MAGNET, A TN -5 %7 A 1
57 $§-2111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 vsFY 11/64-40 L=11 3
58 SM-4030455-SN SCREW At 379" M3 L=4 2
59 B1805-210-A00 BOBBIN ey 1
60 $8-5090610-8P SCREW 9/64-40 1L=6 b7233 9/64-40 L=6 5
61 BIBT6-280-000 GUIDE PIN T T AL AANE Y Z
62 138-87450 THREAD CUTTING ARM ASM. YN A A1MEYYT (23) 1
63 138-87401 THREAD CUTTING ARM AT ERE DU (1)
64 §8-7111120-TP SCREW kR (1)
65 138-74300 THREAD CUTTING ARM PIN BN R A (1)
66 NS-6090310-SP NUT™ 9/64-40 mIA7FIR 976440 @8]
67 * 138-79606 HOOK CRANK METAL B BYIFYIARLB 1
68 * 169-92604 THRUST COLLAR 70 Lnoc - 237b 0k 4
69 * 112-72408 THRUST WASHER ZFAMT Y 2
NOTE (iE32) 01....SELECTIVE PART B2

==



11. HOOK BASE COMPONENTS(2)

LA/ (2)




NOTE (¥E&d)

01....SELECTIVE PART
02....SPECIAL ORDER PART

=

AR
o T AL AR R

REF.NO _NOTE _ _PARTNO. _________ e R KBRS R e e e e e s
1 138-72403 BED FACE COVER Ay bt FavAvant - 1
2 138-73450 HOOK COVER SENSOR ASM. pEIIES VE S 2
3 138-85256 HOOK COVER MAGNET ASM., B hAnT -3 %7 BIR 1
4 SM-4030455-SN  SCREW Fat 3% M3 L=4 2
5 138-85702 KEY BRI R {ryat - 1
6 S8-1060210-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.2 753" 3/32-56 L=2.2 2
7 S5-6121840-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 k7%¥" 3/16-28 L=18 1
8 138-86304 THROAT PLATE, B ni44 B 1
9 138-86700 HOOK CONNECTING PLATE hburs14 1

10 138-86809 HOOK SUPPORT BASE vy a4 1
11 138-86908 ADJUSTING SHAFT YN X AFAEYY 7 1
12 138-87302 MOVING KNIFE LINK, B b OAZVYZ B i
13 138-87500 SPRING RACK AYN AT AR 305 1
14 138-87708 HOOK COVER, LEFT hehn -eat Y 1
15 138-87807 HOOK COVER, RIGHT BN -3F° 1
16 S5-6123010-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=30.0 b33y 3/16-28 L=30 2
i 138-88003 HOOK BASE COVER BIh R AN - 1
18 138-88102 WASHER BRI BAE N % 2
19 138-88805 PACKING BID B AHA =N v}y 1

20 S§-6151412-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 Yy r7HE bh 15/64-28 4

21 B1414-226-000 SLIDE BLOCK TN 2

22 B1623-180-000  WASHER UE e Ve 2

23 S5-6242272-TP  SCREW 3/8-18 L=22.0 nyH77HE vh 3/8-18 L=22 4

24 §5-6121010-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 t7%3° 3/16-28 L=10 2

25 B2417-210-000 MOVING KNIFE HINGE SCREW N IAZE vy 1

26 01 B2423-280-00A MOVING KNIFE WASHER A M-AZ¥ N EA I

27 01 B2423-280-00B MOVING KNIFE WASHER B M-AZ ¥ I XB 1

28 01 B2423-280-00C MOVING KNIFE WASHER C M-AZ ¥ ixC 1

29 01 B2423-280-00D MOVING KNIFE WASHER D M-AZ ¥ N 5D 1

30 01 B2423-280-00E MOVING KNIFE WASHER E N UAZE A & 1

31 01 B2423-280-00F MOVING KNIFE WASHER F M-AZR A FF 1

32 01 B2423-280-00G  MOVING KNIFE WASHER G b AT AR G 1

33 B2424-210-000 COUNTER ENIFE IFAAR I

34 B2597-210-000  CASSETTE HOLDER HINGE NEIPAIT by 2

35 S8-7090410-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 Ihe73y" 9/64-40 L=3.5 2

36 HX-0015000-0A CABLE CLAMP y=-7 WV 7 1

37 NM-6050001-SP  NUT M5 oyhsFoh M5X0.8 132 1

38 PA-1501515-A0 AIR CYLINDER B2V S 1

39 PJ-0460540-02 HOSE ELBOW FUATLE 2

40 RE-0400000-K0O  E-RING 4 EX* 4hA7 4 1

41 SD-0640752-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 7.5 & V37 D=6.35 H=7.5 2

42 SM-1030401-SE  SCREW M3 L=4 #7243 M3%0.5 L=4 4

43 S58-6111052-TP  SCREW BIATTHE" b 1

44 S8-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 whe72¥ 11/64-40 L=T 1

45 SS-7160910-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 yhezry” 15/64-28 L=9 3

46 WP-0621016-SH  WASHER L7 F 1

47 TA-1330405-RO  BUSHING hALY 1

48 SS-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 k7337 11/64-40 L=6 4

49 TA-1050504-R0  RUBBER PLUG hALY 1

50 138-82501 NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE MFFE 1B 1

51 138-812556 MOVING KNIFE JUNCTION b UAZEYT 1

52 BT-0600401-EF TUBE FT=TT =Y

53 SM-9030650-SN  SCREW ayhyE b M3X0.5 L=6 2

54 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3, 7X7X1 k79 h & 3. 7TX7X1 2

a5 S5-7150940-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 YAk7%> 15/64-28 L=9 1

56 #02 138-84309 NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE 2.6 N7 Ab 2.6 1



12. DISH RISING COMPONENTS
D U B R

=29 =



REF.NO _NOTE _ PARTNO. DPESERIATION — — | el o Qty
1 SS-9120910-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 1=9 YAk bh 3/16-28 L=9 2
2 138-84507 JOINT SHAFT $39hI aty by 4 1
3 138-84606 LINK FFuRIN Yy 1
4 138-84705 DISH RISING LINK BASE FIUHYIaR A 4 1
5 100-64400 BALL JOINT B F -0y afvh B 2
6 112-74107 UPPER FEED LEVER SHAFT ARM IRy L =3 7 o5 1
7 135-13114 TENSION RELEASE ARM { M Favsns 1
8 137-22509 DRIVING SAFETY ROLLER XM U7ve van 1
9 B1631-012-B00  SUSPENSION STUD B EInc Y N 05 B 1

10 D2629-M1Y-COF  SPRING SN T T 1
11 GBR-01525000 OUTPUT AXLS y2y9ary v 1
12 CS-100101B-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. AFANF- 43 1
13 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 oyhrIh M6 132 o
14 NS-6090310-SP  NUT 9/64-40 oyhrdyh 9/64-40 2
15 SD-0600411-TP  HINGE SCREW H=6 W=4,1 2 iy H=6 W=4.1 i
16 SD-0601021-SP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=10.2 4 vy D=6 H=10.2 2
17 SD-0550271-TP  HINGE SCREW D= 5.50 H= 2.7 4 yxy D=5,5 H=2.7 1
18 $5-9090813-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 nyHhrk bh 9/64-40 L=8 2
19 SS-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 AR 1/4-40 L=6 1
20 SM-6061802-TP  SCREW M6 L=18 aYRITHE Ab 1

Y



13. SAFETY COMPONENTS




REF.NO _NOTE __ PARLNO. DESCRLFILON - ay
1 138-89100 SWITCH COVER L avr YAy hnt - 1
2 138-89209 EMERGENCY STOP FITTING PLATE by avr {3 iyi{4 1
3 138-74409 SPRING TR YT V=hEN I % 1
4 138-89001 SAFETY PLATE MOUNTING BASE TYE v b=k YA 4 1
& 138-89308 SAFETY PLATE MOUNTING PLATE TR Y7 L=hhIYE{A i
6 138-89407 SAFETY PLATE T v b=h 1
7 138-74250 ONE TIME STOPPAGE SW ASM. AF T4 IFI3 1
8 178-34706 SWITCH PLATE, LOWER ALIFRIIIN vI4 1
9 B3013-141-HOA  WASHER L{amsh Ay z ¥ 0 % 1

10 PS-0250202-Ki  SPRING PIN 2.5X20 A7 W ey 2.5%20 I
B PS-0250081-KO  SPRING PIN 2.5X8 ANy 1
12 SD-0640851-SP  STEP-SCREW 2Ry i
13 SM-5040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 N AVE 333 M4X0.7 L=6 4
14 58-4110615-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 Fa 33y 11/64-40 L=6 2
Eh 5S-6120940-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 53y 3/16-28 L=9 Z
i6 S5-71105670-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.8 A7y 11/64-40 L=4. 8 2
17 WZ-0850302-K0  WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X%0.3 PN AP 5 8.5X12.5X0.3 1
18 WP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 ez¥ 4 % 4.5X10X0.8 2
19 WP-0482086-SD  WASHER 4.8X11.5X2 k7 4 % 4.8X11.6%2 1

==



14. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
HeriiBatR

—97 =




REF.No _NOTE _ PARTNO. PR e RIPT I ON - — Eer e e Qty .
1 138-88409 OIL WICK PRESSER MIE BIFY TR 1
2 138-88508 LUBRICATING PLATE LA NEFUREE] 1
3 138-88607 OIL FELT b & A hvYay7hb 1
4 138-88706 FACE OIL FELT AT BV ayTe b 1
b 138-88904 FACE LUBRICATING AT N 4=y 1
6 110-02804 ROLLER FELT Ay7° 2939 FIrLI7Ihb 2
7 110-21607 TUBE HOLDER (UPPER) A7 AT (Y1) 2
8 135-29102 OIL FELT A=A ¥a927Lh} 1
9 135-30209 LUBRICATING OIL WICK STOPPER Fagaayvh A 6

10 135-30001 UPPER SHAFT FRONT METAL OIL WI U3y NIARN 23V PR 1
11 B3501-210-000 OIL GAUGE LER DA 1
12 B3504-280-000  SHUTTLE FELT AXH* I7TRb 2
13 B3505-210-000 OIL FELT SUPPORTING PLATE VLIV S UREE 1
14 B3505-280-000 SHUTTLE LUBRICATING PLATE Ay v ¥1-144 2
15 B3506-210-000 OIL FELT SUPPORTING PLATE 4793 29144 1
16 B3507-210-000  OIL FELT AA7V3 292710 1
17 B3508-280-000 BALANCE LUBRICATING PLATE Tyt Y %1-14% 1
18 B3509-280-000 NEEDLE ROD CRANK LUBRICATING AIE - 2Fvr %2-2 p4)-Y 1
19 B3509-280-000 NEEDLE ROD CRANK LUBRICATING NIE - 29%E %1-2 N AY-Y 1

20 B3509-280-000 NEEDLE ROD CRANK LUBRICATING ME - 7507 %1-2 p{)-Y 2

21 B3512-280-000 CRANK ROD LUBRICATING PLATE 77uyash ¥31-14% 2

22 B3518-280-000 BALANCE LUBRICATING FYE Y ¥a-apnt {Y-y 1

23 B3518-280-000 BALANCE LUBRICATING Tkt Y ¥a-ant 4)-y 1

24 B3518-280-000 BALANCE LUBRICATING Ty Yy ¥1-an" 4{) 1

25 B3523-220-000 OIL FELT a2y JIRb 4

26 B1419-026-000 OIL WICK PRESSER 13y Atz 5

27 B3520-210-000 OIL FELT SUPPORTING PLATE TRz kapafh 1
28 B3523-280-000 OIL TUBE HOLDER ayy AT R A 1
29 BP-3000000-00  VINYL PIPE a8 i i) 2.4
30 BP-6000000-00 VINYL PIPE Bz N 47 =1
31 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 13y A5
32 CQ-2522000-00 OIL WICK 1y 4.4
33 S5-4090515-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 Fat 3y 9/64-40 L=5 1

34 §5§-9120643-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 myhsE Wb 3/16-28 L=6 2

35 8§S-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 A 3y 3/16-28 L=6 2

36 S5-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FAT 33 3/16-28 L=6 4

37 S§5-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 A3y 3/16-28 L=6 4

38 §8-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 1=6 A RY 3/16-28 L=6 b

39 5$5-6090440-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.0 k73¥" 9/64-40 L=4 4

40 S5-6092120-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=21.2 k73¥" 9/64-40 L=21,2 |

41 $S-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 A 37 3/16-28 L=6 1

42 S5-4120915-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 AT 2y 3/16-28 L=9 2

43 WP-0551016-SH  WASHER 5.5X13X1 k7% 4 % 5.5X13X1 1

44 NS-6120310-SP  NUT 3/16-28 oyhyHh 3/16-28 1

45 MAZ-16526000 CLAMP ¥y pA 1

46 BP-5000000-00  VINYL PIPE L= n A 1.1

47 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND /A &2V 8 2

48 B3546-771-00A  LUBRICATING FELT ¥192%9 710 1

49 SS8-9120643-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 oyhrEt Wb 3/16-28 L=6 2

50 S§S-4090615-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 FA Y 9/64-40 L=6 1
51 E8760-452-M00 TUBE AZF2-T 0.08
52 ¥ B3505-210-D00  CRANK ROD LUBRICATION PLATE PIVAIYN Fayant y 1
&3 ¥ BP-4000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=4 S e 0.5

— 98 —



15. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

RILFE R

=00 =



REECNG —NOIE — PART'NO. - LESERITETTON— o0 el o Qy
1 119-69458 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. {hAFY9F 23 1
2 111-85352 THREAD GUIDE ASM. AMATANTYH I3 (2)
3 111-85402 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT {hEF957 YA (4)
4 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 gyhsFyh M5 (4)
5 B3311-704-000  SPOOL REST ROD CAP 1ba5k -3y 7 (1)
6 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER {bATH" 9 U1 (D
7 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT {hark -¥% 7 n
8 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 AT 23y M5 L=14 (2)
9 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 ayAr#Yh M5 (2)

10 B3309-704-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. {MAF AVTVH 5 43 (1)
1 B3311-804-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE M7 {hTVH ¥4 (D
12 $S8-7110540-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 TheIRy 11/64-40 L= 5 (n
13 B3309-704-000 THREAD GUIDE ARM 145 {h7v34 957 (1)
14 B3304-704-000-A THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER ANTY DT A - (1)
15 SM-6053000-SE  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 v3a3y" M5%0.8 30 (D
16 NM-6050001-SE  NUT Mb oyhsFyh Mb (0
17 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER {MATE T 34 (D
18 111-85501 SPOOL RETAINER- 1h3% 7L A (4)
19 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN ARRirE (4)
20 B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION FAn S (4)
21 111-85006 SPOOL REST ARM 1MaF5 (2)
22 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyhrFyh M5 (4)
23 B3317-704-000  NUT 1175 = FAFIh (1)
24 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 = (2)
25 MAO-11532000 CORD STAPLE I-b AT (3)
26 SM-4051405-SE = SCREW M5 L=14 FNT IRy M5 L=14 [@9)
27 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER NRE Y% 16.4X26.6X3.2 1

=30 =



16. ACCESSORY PARTS COMPONENTS
e Btk

89~11

cJA0GZ0

&

NOTE (#E&)

01....FOR LK-195A4A

= 8=

LE-195AAH

14
REECNYE. HOME- “BATND- 0 - DEREGCR T ETION -~ - v 34 1 Wy -
1 138-81008 LOWER PLATE BLANK AIRYTIALRT T47 1
2 B1116-205-000 FRAME SUPPORT M7 FHI 1
3 B1117-205-000 RUBBER PAD M7 $HT 7 932 1
4 B1805-210-A00 BOBBIN ey 2
5 B9101-552-000 ACCESSORY BOX 7Y* yeunt 1 1
6 B9109-555-000 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE FIA - B A 1
7 B9110-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE b aint - (F29) 1
8 B9111-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, SMALL b - (33-) 1
9 B9112-012-000 WRENCH (11X14) V13-4 F InFH{A 1) 1
10 B9113-012-000 WRENCH {(9X10) V13- F 70t F(33-) 1
11 B9143-372-000 WRENCH (7.1 X 8.1) J3-7F A F (7.1X8. 1) 1
12 B9121-012-000 OIL CAN 7738y 1
13 B9204-804-000 TWEEZERS b vy 1
14 G9101-116-0A0 L-SHAPED WRENCH ASM. Li"aLy¥ 86 v I3 1
15 B8202-205-000 O1L MANAGEMENT 77" 735 1
16 J1067-000-000 OILER 77 74y 1
17 MDP-170B2104 NEEDLE BAR DPX17 #21-4 n) DPX1T7 #21-4 1
8 NM-6080001-5C NUT M8X1.25 oyhyrye M8 132 5
19 SK-3311601-8C WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 IAE73Y D=3.1 L=16 4
20 MDF-RX2700C0 NEW DEFRIX OIL NO.2(700CC) 5 79744 AND . 2(700CC) 1
21 SM-6087002-TN SCREW M8 L=70 Yo7 A M8 L=70 5
22 $5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 hAZY" 15/64-28 L=8 2
23 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 N3G M8 5
24 PC-0105210-00 SPEED CONTROLLER 2k b avkn-3 2
25 138-76206 BOBBIN CASE REMOVAL PLATE BbYr=2 PUAZ Y14 1
26 118-51102 SCREW WRENCH By b 7R - I
27 01 MDP-170B1904 NEEDLE DPX17 #19-4 n) DPXLT #19-4 1



17. PSC BOX UNIT COMPONENTS(1)

PSCHv s 2[&k (1)

(Note) The spare fuse is not included in the PSC Box of this
part No.
The outward from of PSC box varies by the area for use.
(i &) XBAE2-ZESOR-YTUA-OPSCHRYZZCHAINTVE Eh.
PSCRyZ ZDHHREGERT ALY TDY 3T,
Export JA JE EMC
Ret. Part No
No. : 1£100|14200/3¢200|14100(32200 [14200|1¢200
~120V[~240V|~240V|~120V|~240V |~240V|[~240V
1 | M2000356BA0 O
2 | M2000356CA0 O
3 | M2000356EAQ )
4 | M2000356FAD @)
5 | M2000356GA0 O
6 | M2000356HA0 O
7 | M2000356PAD ®)

- 32 —



18.PSC BOX UNIT COMPONENTS(2)

PSCHRyZ ABE (2)

38:39

- 33 =



REE-NO— NOTL — PARTNO—— ——— PESERIPTION— " — — e Qy
1 04 M3002-356-BA0  UPPER COVER ASM., B 997 &4 BI3 1
2 (8 M3002-356-CA0  UPPER COVER ASM., C Y74 CF3 1
3 06 M3002-356-DA0  UPPER COVER ASM., D R DIS 1
4 05 M3002-356-EA0  UPPER COVER ASM., E 97 4 EZ3 1
5 01 M3002-356-FA0 UPPER COVER ASM., F Yy7 4 FU3 1
6 07 M3002-356-PA0  UPPER COVER ASM. P 997 & PI3 I
7 M3001-351-000 BOX TOP COVER B yIRu7 4 (1
8 09 MB502-351-BA0  TRANSFORMER ASM., B FUEYy bIyABIS )
9 10 M8502-351-CA0  TRANSFORMER ASM., C Ty b2y ACES (D

10 15 M8502-351-DA0  TRANSFORMER ASM., D 'y haYADAR (D
11 11 M8GOI-351-SAA CTL. BOARD ASM., SA CTL.¥n" v SA73 @5
12 15 MB8601-351-SAB  CTL. BOARD ASM., SB CTL.¥n Y SB23 (D
13 12 MBG10-351-AAA  DRV. BOARD ASM., AA DRV, %n* YAAZZ (n
14 06 M8602-351-AAB  DRV. BOARD ASM., AB DRV.:¥n* Y ABY3 (1)
15 13 MB610-351-AAC DRV, BOARD ASM., AC DRV, $n° VACHZ (1}
16 07 M8610-351-AAP  DRV. BOARD ASM., AP DRYV. 1 VAPY3 1
B M8802-351-000 TRANSISTOR SARCON ISV & = (D
18 EX-0015000-0H CABLE CLIP -7 20y (1
19 SL-4041091-SE  SCREW M4 L=10 i S (4)

20 SL-4041091-SE  SCREW M4 1=10 ¥ 3Ry {6)

71 SL-4041681-SF  SCREW M4 L=16 FaT 33 tAX M4 L=16 (2)

29 15 CM-3001000-01 LABEL $EYE I3y -M(31.5) (N

23 M8601-356-AA0 LKSUB. BASE A ASM. LKSUBIN v A23 (1)

24 SL-4030891-8C  SCREW M3X8 Fat a3y bAZ M3 L=8 (10)

25 HX-0041800-00 PCB PARTS ETNaT ] (5)

26 11 E9567-319-000 EARTH MARK 7= X-7 ()

27 15 CM-2001000-01 PE MARK LABEL PER-23- (1)

28 12 M3801-351-A00 CONNECTOR FITTING PLATE A TRIE PR Y A ]

29 13 M3802-351-000 TERMINAL BASE FITTING PLATE RIYR AR I4E 1

30 13 M3803-351-000 TERMINAL BASE COVER BYTR AN = i

31 04 HE-0490500-3A TERMINAL BASE 3P TIRA I

32 05 HK-0490500-40 TERMINAL BASE 4P 2y9a A 1

33 13 SL-4031081-SF  SCREW M3 L=10 In TR EAZ M3 L=10 2

34 14 SL-4041091-SE  SCREW M4 L=10 ¥ 2Ry 1

35 13 SL-4041091-SE  SCREW M4 L=10 ¥ ey 2

36 13 SL-4041281-SF  SCREW M4 L=12 Fa 2y MAX0.7 L=12 ©hz 2
37 13 SL-4040885-SH  SCREW M4 L=8 0 ZY%5y M4XB 1

38 05 M7007-351-A00 TERMINAL BASE LABEL, A Ry 43-TA i

39 04 M7007-351-B0O  TERMINAL BASE LABEL, B 2554 3= B i

40 WI-0430001-KN  TOOTHED WASHER AYRE G 2 M4 3

4] SL-4041091-SE  SCREW M4 L=10 0 RviRy 3

42 SL-4040855-SE  SCREW M4 L=8 Ry 3

43 15 M3801-351-000 CONNECTOR FITTING PLATE eSS ELEE 1

NOTE (iE&)

0l....FOR EXPORT, 100V~120V 1¢
02....FOR EXPORT, 200V~240V 1¢
03....FOR EXPORT, 200V~240V 3¢
04... . FOR JA,100V~120V 19
05....FOR JA,200V~240V 3¢
06.,..FOR JE,200V~240V 1 ¢
07....FOR EMC,L200V~240V 1 ¢
08....COMMON USE PART 02,03
09....COMMON USE PART 01,04
10.. ., COMMON USE PART 02,03,05
1. ... COMMON USE PART 01~05
12....COMMON USE PART 01~03
13. ... COMMON USE PART 04,05

14, ... COMMON USE PART 01~03, 06
15. ... COMMON USE PART 06,07

— 34 —

i 100V ~120V 1 ¢
i 4y 200V~ 240V 1 ¢
6 L FA200V~240V 3 ¢
JAI100V~120V 1 ¢
JAJH200V~240V 3¢
JEJH200V~240V 1 ¢
EMC/H 200V ~240V 16
02,0348

01,0448
02,03,05458

01 ~054L38
01~034Lm
04,054 3%

01~03, 06338
06,0748



19. PSC BOX UNIT COMPONENTS(3)
PSChHy 7 AME (3)

=45



BEECNE - NOBE = PR - = RS LR LTI ON = oo ey e 4 = - Oy .
1 M3201-351-000-A BOTTOM COVER F bain - 1
2 08 M3405-351-AAA  FRONT COVER ASM., A ToYhIR - AR 1
3 12 M3405-351-AAA  FRONT COVER ASM., A JOVRAN - AYS 1
4 08 M3403-351-000 FUSE HOLDER A ba-7 k& A 1
5 12 M3404-351-000 FUSE HOLDER B ba-72 #W4 B 1
6 12 HF-0078016-P0 FUSE 250VT 1.6A ta-%' 1
7 12 HF-0078050-50 FUSE 250VT 0.5A ta-% 1
38 08 HF-0079016-P0  FUSE 250VT 1.6A ta-7° 1
9 01 HF-0079030-P0  FUSE 250VT 3A ta-7Z 1

10 08 HF-0079050-S0  FUSE 250VT 0.54 ¥a-7% 1
Il 09 HF-0080012-00 FUSE 250V 12A ta-%° I
12 10 HF-0081020-00  FUSE 250VT 204 k1-%' 1
13 07 HF-0081015-00 FUSE 250VT 15A =% 1
14 05 HF-0079018-P0  FUSE 250VT 1.8A ta-%° 1
15 04 HF-0079032-P0  FUSE 250VT 3.2A k2-2" 3,24 1
16 03 M7002-356-BOC  SC-6 TYPE PLATE, BC SC-6 TYPEA{rY BC 1
17 02 M7002-356-C0C  SC-6 TYPE PLATE, CC SC-6 TYPEAMAY CC 1
8 05 M7002-356-E0C  SC-6 TYPE PLATE, EC SC-6 TYPEX{nY EC 1
19 04 M7002-356-FOC  SC-6 TYPE PLATE, FC SC-8 TYPEA{AY FC 1

20 06 M7002-356-GOC  SC-6 TYPE PLATE, GC SC-6 TYPEA{rY GC 1

21 01 M7002-356-H0C SC-6 TYPE PLATE, HC SC-6 TYPEAMAY HC 1

22 07 M7002-356-POC  SC-6 TYPE PLATE,PC SC-8TYPEA{nY PC 1

23 11 MB8519-351-BA0 FG. CORD B ASM. FG 1-}" B3 1

24 03 M8604-351-BAB ~ POWER SOURCE BOARD BB ASM, 7 y¥ yEN Yy BB23 i

25 02 M8605-351-CAR  POWER SOURCE BOARD CB ASM, 7 vk yEn v CBIR 1

26 05 M8604-351-EAR POWER SOURCE BOARD EB ASM. F VI VENTY EBIR 1

27 04 M8605-351-FAR  POWER SOURCE BOARD FB ASH. - FIUE VEN Y FBIS 1

28 06 M8605-351-GAB  POWER SOURCE BOARD GB ASM, FUE YRR Y GBY3 1

29 01 MB605-351-HAB  POWER SOURCE BOARD HB ASM. 7 VE VRN Y HBYS 1

30 07 M8600-351-PABR  POWER SOURCE BOARD PB ASM. 7Oy RNy PBAR 1

31 M8524-351-AA0  INPUT CHANGING CORD ASM., A FovZ=29937 $h1a- A7 (1)

32 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VYAt R n

33 SL-4044091-SE  SCREW M4 1=40 P 3y 4

34 SV-4030801-SS  TAPPING SCREW +UR e viy )

35 SL-4041081-SF  SCREW M4 L=10 Fat IRy bAZ M4 L=10 6

NOTE (7E&) 01....FOR EXPORT, 100V~120V 1¢ Wi pE100V~120V 1¢

02....FOR EXPORT, 200V~240V 1 ¢
03....FOR EXPORT, 200V ~240V 3¢
04....FOR JA,100V~120V 1¢
05... . FOR JA,200V~240V 3¢
06....FOR JE,200V~240V 1¢
07....FOR EMC,200V~240V 1 ¢

fa i FH200V~240V 1 ¢
G H 200V~ 240V3 ¢
JAFI100V~120V 1o
JAFH200V~240V 3¢
JEF200V~240V 1 ¢
EMCHI 200V~240V 1 ¢

08....COMMON USE PART 01~05 01~0b4L 8
09....COMMON USE PART 03,05 03,0518
10....COMMON USE PART 01,02,04 01,02,0445L®
11....COMMON USE PART 04,05 04,0648
12. ... COMMON USE PART 06,07 06,074L3F

=



20. PSC BOX UNIT COMPONENTS(4)

PSChvZ ABE (4)

=37~



REF.NO __NOTE __ PARTNO. _ ______ PESCRITTLON el e aty_
1 03 M3401-356-BA0  CONNECTOR PANEL ASM., B 33740 30 BI3 1
2 02 M3401-356-CA0  CONNECTOR PANEL ASM., C IR7AN 30 €23 1
3 05 M3401-356-EA0  CONNECTOR PANEL ASM., E JxPAN RN E23 1
4 04 M3401-356-FAO  CONNECTOR PANEL ASM., F A3ran 3N Fr3 I
b 06 M3401-356-GA0  CONNECTOR PANEL ASM., G JRVAR RN 63 1
6 01 M3401-356-HA0  CONNECTOR PANEL ASM., H JE7AN 30 B3 1
7 07 M3401-356-PA0  CONNECTOR PLATE ASM, ,P IF78n° 3l P23 1
8 M3401-356-000 CONNECTOR PANEL LKB Ax78-n° FAILKB (1)
9 S§V-4031006-SR  SCREW M3 L=10 IR R (3)

10 06 HX-0032600-0G PLUG Yrkyn -9 (3)

1 08 HX-0032600-0G PLUG natyne =9 (1)
12 HX-0038200-00  CABLE CLANP Ireun: =y (1)
b NP-2105800-00  PUSH NUT 7" y¥atyh (1)
14 09 M3601-355-AA0  INDICATOR A ASM. kany err1% AZ3 1

15 10 M3601-355-BA0  INDICATOR B ASM. LIy v¥5{% B3 1

16 09 MB607-351-AAA  SW. BOARD ASM., AA SW.¥n' v AAJS (1)
L7 10 M8607-351-AAB  SW. BOARD ASM., AB SW ¥n" v ABJ3 (1)
18 M3603-351-000  SWITCH KEY TOP - Myfk-py7 (4)
19 HA-0036400-10  SWITCH KEY TOP YT X-pI7 (D
20 M8503-351-AA0  LCD. UNIT ASM., A LCD 1=y} A3 (1)
21 M3601-355-000  SWITCH PANEL LX A9Fn 3 LK (H
22 SV-4030801-SS  TAPPING SCREW ¥ I% W uxy (6)
23 ST-4031021-SR  TAPPING SCREW D=3 L=10 aye° %3 D=3 L=10 (1)
24 M3604-351-000  SPACER N =¥ {1

25 09 M8525-351-AA0  LAMP FUSE HOLDER ASM., A FYT RI-Z R AR 1

26 09 M9644-110-000 FUSE 84 b2-7" 8A (D)

27 S5L-4042081-SF  SCREW M4 L=20 FN3¥ A M4 L=20 2

28 SL-4031081-SF  SCREW M3 L=10 It 233 A2 M3 L=10 2

29 M3402-356-000 COVER BRACKET, R AN - 7 59k R 1

30 M3403-356-000 COVER BRACKET, L -7 3y L i

NOTE (#32)

01....FOR EXPORT, 100V~120V 1l ¢
02....FOR EXPORT, 200V~240V 1 ¢
03....FOR EXPORT, 200V~240V 3 ¢

04....FOR JA,100V~120V 1¢
05....FOR JA,200V~240V 3¢
06....FOR JE,200V~240V 1¢

07....FOR EMC,200V~240V 1¢
08....COMMON USE PART 01,02,04,07
09....COMMON USE PART 01~05
10....COMMON USE PART 06,07

=4 =

LA 100V~120V 1 ¢
8§ H 200V~ 240V 1¢
Hi 200V ~240V 3 ¢
JAFI100V~120V 1 ¢
JAHI200V~240V 3 ¢
JEH200V~240V 1 ¢
EMCH 200V ~240V 1 ¢
01,02,04,073:@

01 ~06itiH
06,07:3H



21. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE

ZHEFEHR) A b

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No,

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.

TEERL, #%Rev. No. lAEITEB(FAY,

BEOLREABVAEOROR , AR NL®FTH, JHATEET,
29174406

No.1068~Eﬂ--Rev.No‘

¥A:Added partsENH&/D:0bsoleted partsflBli/E:Erratumik

(" Rev.PageRef. Parts No, | [Rev.PageRef.| Parts No. Y
* No. | B |No. i & % INo. | A |No. W B
D| 03 2| 25[139-20400 A 04 2| 25|B20339-373-000
D | 03 2| 32| M6208-350-BAA Al os 2| 32|M6211-350-BAA
D| 03 2 47| S5-6120620-TP Al 04 2 47 |85-7120640-8P
D | 03 2| 48(5S-6120620-TP Al 04 2 48 |58-7120640-5P
D| 03 2 49 |188-6120620-TFP A| 04 2 49 [S8-7120640-8P
D | 03 2| 50|55-6120620-TP Al 04 2| 50(85S-7120640-85P
D | 08 2| 63|M6209-350-BAA A| 04 2| 63|M6212-350-BAA
D| D3 2 66 | M6210-350-BAA A| 04 2 66 (MB213-350-BAA
A 04 4 82 |85-8150822-TP
Al 04 4 83|55-8150510-TP
\ Al 04 4| 84 |[MTJ-VHOOS500A
D| 03 6 5|138-76701 Al 04 6 57138-76719
A 04 14 55/188-84309
D| 03 16 11138-83707 A | 04 16 1(138-88715
Aloa | 18| 2]|250-02809
| Al 04 | 16| 3(B1136-850-000
Aloa | 16| 4]188-84218
\ Al 04 16 5|1250-02908
D| 03 16 2138-84101 Al 04 16 6[138-84119
D| 03| 16| 3[138-84200 1 L
D| 03| 16| 6|NM-8040003-SC A\
D| 03 16 9(R0O-0371801-00 Al 04 16| 12|WP-0450801-SD
D| 03 16 10|R0O-0442401-00
D| 03 16| 11|SD-0450211-8P 1\
D] 03 16 13 |WP-0371036-8D
D| 03| 16| 15 WP-0430801-SC A[ 04 | 16| 18|B1144-771-000 |
D| 03| 16| 22|PC-0105080-00 I\
D03 | 18] 1~39: -H R A| 04| 18] 1~30 -6 W
A| 04 18 43 |HX-0022100-0C
D) 03 20 91138-86007 Al 04 20 9/138-86015
D] 0% 20 10/138-86403 A 04 20 10)138-86411
03 20| 49(138-76701 Al 04 20| 49)|13B-767189
A 04 20 67|138-79606
A | 04 20 68 | 169-92604
Al 04 20| 69 ]112-72408
Ly A 04 22 56|138-84309 )

—~ 90 —



(77 Rev.|PageRef. Parts No, Rev.[PagelRef. Parts No,
* No. | B INo. i i * No. | B [No. i &
Al 04 28| 52|B3505-210-D00
7 A |04 | 28| 53 |BP-4000000-00
s )

— 40 —



N UMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
T3 H N i B NO % B N 2E "N

A3125-002-000 12 2 B1828-210-0A0 20 50 B3413-227-000 18 12 HF-0078050-50 36 10

A3125-002-000 12 40 B1831-220-000 6 31 B3501-210-000 28 11 HF-0080012-00 o=

B1803-552-000 452 B3502-280-000 ] HF-0081015-00 36 13

BP-3000000-00 2828 R1903-552-000 20 26 B3504-280-000 it HF-0081020-00 36 12

BP-4000000-00 28 B3 B1804-280-000 4 - 68 R3605-210-D00 28 52 HK-0480500-3A F4==31

BP-5000000-00 28 46 B1905-541-A00 2027 B3505-210-000 28 13 HK-04980500-40 S50

BP-6000000-00 28 30 B1905-541-B00 20 28 B3505-280-000 28 14 HX-0012300-00 18 10

BT-0400251-ED 16 9 B1905-541-C00 20 29 B3506-210-000 28 156 HX-0015000-0A 22 36

BT-0600401-EF RSl T B1905-541-D00 20 30 B3507-210-000 28 16 HX-0015000-0H 34 18

B1104-280-000 2 69 B2019-372-000 12 16 B3508-280-000 2B—=bT HX-0022100-0C 18 43

BI107-280-000 s B2039-373-000 Bl B3509-280-000 28 18 HX-0022100-0F %34

B1110-280-000 18T B2205-980-0A0 4 78 B3509-280-000 28 19 HX-0032600-0G Y e 3

Bi115-232-0A0 12 36 B2207-280-000 8 22 B3509-280-000 28 20 HX-0032600-0G 38 11

B1115-232-000 12 3 B2404-280-000 145598 B3512-280-000 Ao HX-0038200-00 38 12

B1115-232-000 12 39 B2410-980-000 1424 B3518-280-000 SRR HX-0041800-00 34 - 125

B1116-205-000 31 2 B2417-210-000 14 25 B3518-280-000 L

B1116-804-000 2-=19 B2417-210-000 29=-25 B3518-280-000 28 24 J1067-000-000 3116

B1117-205-000 31 3 B2423-280-00A 14 26 B3520-210-000 P

B1135-210-000 26T B2423-280-00A 22 26 B3523-220-000 28 25 MAD- 11532000 SPh

B1136-850-000 16 3 B2423-280-00B 142 B3523-280-000 288 MAZ-16526000 28 45

B1144-771-000 218 B2423-280-00B A R B3546-T71-004A 28 48 MDF-RX2700C0 Sl==20

B1144-771-000 i6 18 B2423-280-00C 14 28 B3928-880-000 12 b MDP-170B1800 4 80

B1208-980-00A 4 19 B2423-280-00C 2228 B8202-205-000 £33 S 114] MDP-170B19304 o

B1208-980-008 4--20 B2423-280-00D - B8233-555-000 2 28 MDP-170B2100 4 69

B1208-980-00C A B2423-280-00D 2229 B9101-552-000 31 5 MDP-170B2104 SR

B1208-980-00D 4 22 B2423-280-00E 14 30 B9109-555-000 31 6 MTJ-VHOO500A 4 84

B1210-980-000 e B2423-280-00E 2a-==30 B9110-012-000 31 7 M3001-351-000 34 7

B1211-804-000 42 B2423-280-00F 14 31 BO111-012-000 31 8 M3002-356-BA0 34 1

B1211-986-000 4 24 B2423-280-00F b 0 Ba112-012-000 31 9 M3002-356-CA0 34 2

B1220-771-000 425 B2423-280-00G 14 32 BO113-012-000 31 10 M3002-356-DA0 34 3

B1223-7T71-000 4 26 B2423-280-00G 29832 B9121-012-000 4 S M3002-356-EAD 34 4

Bl411-804-A00 ! B2424-210-000 1433 B9143-372-000 o M3002-356-TA0 34 2}

B1411-804-A00 20 19 B2424-210-000 22 33 B9204-804-000 1 e M3002-356-PAD 34 6

B1411-804-B00 6 12 B2501-280-000 {4 M3201-351-000-A 36 I

Bl1411-804-B00O 20 20 B2502-280-00A 10 44 CH-2001000-01 g2 M3401-356-BA0 38 1

B1411-804-C00 6 13 B2502-280-00B 10 456 CM-3001000-01 3422 M3401-356-CA0 38 2

B1411-804-C00 v | B2502-280-00C 10 46 CM-3002000-B1 276 M3401-356-EAD 38 3

B1411-804-D00 6 14 B2502-280-00D 10 47 CM-3002001-01 e 4 M3401-356-FAD 38 4

B1411-804-D00O 20 22 B2506-980-000 10222 €Q-2020000-00 e M3401-356-GA0 38 5

B1414-226-000 22 B2508-280-000 10 23 CQ-2522000-00 28 32 M3401-356-HAD 38 6

B1414-232-00A 4 65 B2548-280-000 8223 CS-0640611-SP 18 28 M3401-356-PAD 38 7

Bl1414-232-00B 4 66 B2549-280-000 8 24 CS-079073A-SH § =33 M3401-356-000 38 8

B1414-232-000 464 B2597-210-000 22 34 CS-080081A-SH L — M3402-356-000 38 29

B1419-026-000 2826 B2612-372-000 {5 s s CS-0801011-TH 20 32 M3403-351-000 36 4

B1430-180-A00 4 53 B3013-141-HOA 26 9 CS-100101B-SH 2412 M3403-356-000 38 30

B1430-180-B0O0 454 B3035-280-000 467 CS-1201010-SH VA | R ] M3404-351-000 36 5

B1430-180-C00 7 1) B3107-352-000 18 33 CS-180121A-8H 8 26 M3405-351-AAA 36 2

B1430-180-D00 4 56 B3108-352-000 18 34 CS-1801211-SH 8§ 25 M3406-361-AAA 36 3

B1605-761-000 oA ] B3114-232-000 o M3601-355-AA0 38 14

B1606-761-000 8 21 B3116-125-000 2SS D1805-MLB-HOO =32 M3601-355-BA0 3815

B1608-774-000 10 20 B3120-125-000 12 18 D1807-555-B00 =31 M3601-355-000 % 1 Al

B1623-180-000 L B3123-352-000 1287 D2112-555-B00 =l M3603-351-000 38- 18

B1631-012-B00 14 22 B3125-012-000 o D2205-982-AA0 4 76 M3604-351-000 38 24

B1631-012-B00 24 9 B3125-012-000 18 35 D2205-983-QA0 " M3801-351-A00 34 28

B1801-980-000 6 16 B3125-527-000 3 D2464-555-B00 =34 M3801-351-000 34 -43

B1804-280-000 6 17 B3126-012-000 12 4 D2629-M1Y-COF 2410 M3802-351-000 34 29

B1805-210-A00 6 18 B3126-012-000 ) i AL M3803-351-000 34 30

B1805-210-A00 20 59 B3126-012-000 12238 EA-9500B01-00 2-~33 MG6211-350-BAA X322

B1805-210-A00 31 4 B3126-012-000 18 36 EA-9500B01-00 28 47 M6212-350-BAA A p

B1806-980-0AA 619 B3129-771-000 18- -37 EA-9500B01-00 3632 M6213-350-BAA 2 66

B1806-980-0AB 6 20 B3132-552-000 12 23 E8760-452-M00 2851 M7002-356-B0OC 36 16

B1806-980-0AC e B3137-527-0A0 T E9567-319-000 34 26 M7002-356-COC 36 17

B1806-980-0AY 622 B3138-527-000 ) s M7002-356-E0C 36 18

B1806-980-0AZ 6 23 B3140-527-000 12 26 GAK-33012000 14 - 35 M7002-356-F0C 36 19

B1812-210-0A0 6 24 B3141-627-000 ot A GBR-01525000 V7 I M7002-356-G0C 3620

B1812-210-0A0 20 23 B3208-280-000 18 26 GPK-14012000 P~ M7002-356-H0C 3621

B1813-980-000 =25 B3212-761-000 18 30 G3215-270-000 18 9 M7002-356-P0OC 1 A

B1813-980-000 2024 B3304-704-000-A 30 14 G9101-116-0A0 s D M7007-351-A00 34 38

B1814-980-000 6 26 B3305-704-000-A 30 7 M7007-351-B00 34 39

B1815-210-000 A B3309-704-0A0 30 10 HA-0036400-10 38 19 M8502-351-BA0 34 8

B1815-210-000 20 25 B3309-704-000 =13 HF-0078016-P0 36 6 M8502-351-CAD 34 9

B1816-280-000 6 15 B3311-012-000 30-- 20 HF-0078050-S0 36 7 M8502-351-DA0 34 10

B1816-280-000 20 61 B3311-704-000 30 5 HF-0079016-P0 36 8 M8503-351-AA0 38 20

B1819-280-000 6 28 B3311-804-000 SR HF-0079018-P0 36 14 M8519-351-BA0 BB

B1823-280-000 6 53 B3317-704-000 30-=23 HF-0079030-P0O 36 9 M8524-351-AA0 36 31

B1828-210-0A0 6 30 B3320-704-L00-A 30 19 HF-0079032-P0 36 156 M8525-351-AA0 38 25

NS




NUMEUZRICAL I NDEX OF P ARTS %5l
PART NG PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
i H N0 rikia 2 i 5 N0 s H N
M8601-361-8AA 34 11 RE-0400000-KO 22 40 88-4090515-8P 28 33 S8-7111410-TP 4 78
M8601-351-SAB 34 12 85-4090610-SP 252 S8-7120640-SP 247
M8601-356-AA0 34 23 5B-1120002-00 20 36 88-4090615-SP 28 50 85-7120640-SP 2 48
M8602-351-AAB 34 14 SB-3040002-0A 4 57 S55-4110615-SP 26 14 SS-7120640-SP 249
M8604-351-BAB 38 24 SB-3080008-0A 4 B8 58-4120615-8P 2--38 S5-7120640-SP 2 50
M8604-351-EAB 36 26 SB-3080008-0B 4 53§ 855-4120615-8P 2 40 SS-7120710-8P 14 52
M8605-351-CAB 36 25 SB-3080008-0C 4 60 88-4120615-5P Z b6 85-7120910-SP 8 4}
M8605-351-FAB 36 27 SB-3080008-0D 4 61 58-4120615-8P 2 57 8§5-7150910-TP 14 53
M8605-351-GAB 36 28 SB-3120004-00 6 39 S$5-4120615-SP 28 =36 S5-7150910-TF 22 45
MB605-351-HAB 36 29 SB-6120001-00 20 37 88-4120615-5P 28 36 S58-7150940-SP 22 55
MBGOT-351-AAA 38 16 SD-0550271-TF 24 17 8§8-4120615-SP 28 37 S8-7151120-8P 4 75
M8607-351-AAB 38 17 SD-0600411-TP 24 15 §5-4120615-SP 28 88 SS-7151120-SP 6 46
M8609-351-PAB 36 30 SD-0601021-SP 24 16 S5-4120615-SP 28 4] §8-7151310-TP 4 32
M8610-351-AAA 34 13 SD-0640241-8P 1229 55-4120815-SP 2 38 SS§-7740740-SP 2 60
M8610-351-AAC 34 15 SD-0640752-TP 22 4l $8-4120815-SP 2 41 §5-8080410-TP 12- 31
MB610-351-AAP 34 I6 SD-0640851-SP 26 12 S5-4120815-8P 2 42 S8-8080610-8P 12 32
M58802-351-000 34 17 SD-0650305-TP 4 44 85-4120915-8P 2 43 S55-80980530-TP 18 28
M9644-110-006 38 26 SD-0651301-TH 14 45 §8-4120815-SP 2 45 §8-80806710-SP 10- 39

SD-0720221-5P 18 I4 §§-4120015-8P 28 42 S5-8110422-TP 8 60
NM-6030001-S8C 18 22 SD-0720222-TP 18° 13 885-4150015-SP 2 44 55-8110422-TP 10 38
NM-6030001-SC 18 23 SD-0801021-TpP 6 40 §§-5090610-8P 20 60 58-8110520-SP 6 47
NM-6050001-SE 30 4 SD-0870602-SP 8=—29 S§-6060410-TP 6 4l SS-8120740-SP 8 42
NM-6050001-SE 30 8 SD-0901201-TP 14 46 S5-6060410-TP 20 38 S5-8120740-8P & 43
NM-6050001-SE 30 16 SD-0951501-SP 8 30 S5-6080410-SP 2 48 S5-8150510-TP 4 83
NM-6050001-SE 30 22 SK-3311601-8C 31 19 S5-6090440-SP 28 38 S5-8150710-TP 2 61
NM-6050001-SP 22 37 SK-3412001-8C 18 39 SS-6080520-8P 8 38 S8-8150710-TP 6 48
NM-6060001-5C 24 13 SK-3412001-8C 18 41 §8-6090520-3P 10 35 SS-8150710-TP 6 49
NM-6080001-SC 31 18 SL-4030691-5C 18 15 S5-6090670-TP 4 71 S§-8150822-TP 4 B2
NP-2105800-00 38 13 SL-4030691-8€ 18 19 | S8-6090810-TP 4 73 S8-8150822-TP 10 40
NS§-6080310-SP 10 32 SL-4030891-8C 34 24 §5-6092120-8P 28 40 55-8150822-TP 31 22
NS-6080310-SP 20 66 SL-4031081-SF 34 33 S§S-6110610-TP 14 48 855-8151550-8P 4 7
NS-6090310-SP 24 14 SL-4031081-8F 38 28 SS-6110610-TP 22 48 SS-8151770-8F 4 6
NS-6110420-SP 18 20 SL-4031281-SC 18 16 SS-6110640-SP 14 49 §S-8660330-5P 20 41
NS-6110420-SP 18 2] SL-4031281-8C 18 17 S§S-6110820-TP 4 72 SS8-8660410-8P § 44
NS-6110420-SP 18 27 SL-4031481-8C 18 18 S55-6111052-TP 22 43 S$5-8660522-TP 20 42
NS-6120310-SP 12=-35 SL-4040855-SE 34 42 8S5-6111210-8P 4 8 S5-8660610-TP 4 33
NS-6120310-SP 14 41 SL-4040885-8H 34 37 58-6120040-8P 2 b8 S5-8660612-TP 4 34
NS-6120310-SP 14 42 SL-4041081-SF 36 35 SS-6120940-5P 1234 S5-8660612-TP 6 50
NS-6120310-SP 4 43 SL-4041081-SE 34 19 8S-6120040-5P 26 15 S5-8660612-TP 20 43
NS-6120310-SP 28 44 SL-4041081-SE 34 20 S5-6121010-8P 6 42 S5-8660612-TP 20 44
NS-6150310-SP 12—6 S5L-4041001-SE 34 34 8§8-6121016-SP 6 43 55-8660612-TP 24 19
NS-6150430-SK i8 38 SL-4041091-SE 34 35 88-6121010-8P 22 24 S8-8661012-TP 4 35
NS-6150430-SP 10 24 SL-4041061-8E 34 4] S5-6121210-SP 8 40 S3-8661012-TP 20 45
NS-6150440-SP 16 25 SL=4041281-5F 34 36 85-6121840-SP o= S§-8661212-TP 4 36
NS-6160520-SP 12 28 SL-4041681-SF 34 21 §5-6123010-Sp 22 16 55-8661212-TP & 5l
NS-6361040-SP 8 27 SL-4042081-8F 38 27 S8-6151040-SP 2=-51 S8-8661212-TP 20 46
NS-6660430-SP 6 35 SL-4044081-8E 36 33 58-6151040-8P 2--B9 S55-8661212-TF 20 47
NS-6660430-SP 10 26 SL=4051001-MZ 4 29 S5-6151040-SP 8 66 SS-0090813-TP 24 18
NS-6660511-SP § 28 SM-1020801-SN Z=-3% S§-6151220-8P 4 81 S85-0120643-TF 28 34

SM-=1030401-SE 22 42 S8-6151220-SP 10 37 S8-9120643-TP 28 49
PA-1001022-A0 16 10 SM-4030455-SN 20 58 §8-6151412-TP 4 30 SS-9120810-TP 24 1
PA-1002501-A0 § 56 SM-40304556-SN 22 4 SS-6151412-TP 8 37 §5-9151210-TP 8 62
PA-1002501-A0 1o 27 SM-4051405-SE 30 8 SS-6151412-TP A4—20 S5-9661230-CP 4 37
PA-1004001-A0 =35 SM-4051405-SE 30 26 SS-6151440-SP 14 50 ST-4031021-SR 38 23
PA-1501615-A0 22 38 SM-5040601-8C 26 13 S8§-6151920-TP 14 54 SV-4030801-8S8 36 34
PA-2001501-A0 14 36 SM-6030860-SP 8 55 5§5-6152212-8P 10 36 SY-4030801-88 38 22
PC-0105210-00 31 24 SM-6030860-SP 10 31 88-6153040-5P 8 38 SV-4031006-SR 38 9
PJ-0460540-02 22 39 SM-6040602-TN 8 31 S8-6242272-TP 2223
PJ-3010605-01 14 37 SM-6040602-TN & 32 S§8-6661110-SP 8 39 TA-0750404-R0 6 52
PJ-3010651-04 14 38 SM-6041202-TN 8 5§ 85-6681712-TP 4 31 TA-1050504-R0 2- 53
PJ-3040405-04 2=236 SM-6041202-TN 10 30 S5-7090410-SP {4 51 TA-1050504-R0 22 49
PJ-3040405-04 § 57 SM-6052002-TP 8 34 §5-7090410-8P 2236 TA-1250406-R0 20 53
PJ-3040405-04 10 28 SH-6052502-TP 8 35 $8-7090520-5P 12 30 TA-1330405-R0 22 47
PJ-3040405-04 16 11 SH-6053000-SE 30 15 §8=7110410-SP i6 15 TA-20560416-R0 2=62
PS-0250081-K0 26 11 SH-6061802-TF 24 20 S§-T7110510-8SP 16 16 TA-2100804-R0 2 64
PS-0250162-KH 6 36 SM-6081552-TP 833 SS-7110540-8SP 30 12
PS-0250162-KH 20 35 SM-6083042-CH =4 SS-7110670-SP 26 16 WP-0371016-SD 2 13
PS-0250202-KH 26 10 SH-6087002-TN 31 2] SS-7110710-SP 2 74 WP-0371026-8D 22 54

SM-686056562-TP 4 70 SS=T110710-SP 22 44 WP-0450801-8D 4 9§
RC-0150001-KP 4 28 SM-0030650-SN 22 53 SS-7110840-8P 2 54 WP-0450801-8D 16 12
RC-1021011-KP 14 39 S§-1060210-TP 14 47 58=7110840-SP &=55 WP-0450801-SD 26 18
RC-1991214-KP 6 37 §5-1060210-TP 22 6 55-7110840-SP 4 T4 WP-0450826-8C 8 47
RC-2200002-KP 6 38 S5-1090920-8p 10 33 S8-7110840-3P 6 44 WP-0450826-5C 8 48
RE-0300000-K0 8 58 §§-1121010-8P 10 34 SS§-7111110-TP 6 45 WP-0480856-SP 2=
RE-0300000-K0 10 29 §S-1121010-SP 16 13 S8-7111120-TP 20 40 WP-0480856-SP 2305
RE-0400000-KP 14 40 S8-2111140-8P 20 57 S8-7111120-TP 20 64 WP-0482086-SD 16 14

=A% =




N UMERICAL IEN-D-E X0 R="P A RIS 8|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE  REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
BE NO 5 H N E BN S H N0

WP-0482086-SD 26 19 138-70605 18 4 138-78053 8 1 138-85801 20 7

WP-0501016-SC 18 40 138-70704 2% 2 138-78152 8 3 138-85900 20 8

WP-0501016-8C 18 42 138-70852 2 3 138-78251 B2 138-86015 20 9

WP-0550800-SP 8§ 46 138-70902 L 138-78558 8 16 138-86106 20 56

WP-0551016-SH 18 24 | 138-70902 16 20 | 138-78608 8 17 138-86205 20 52

WP-0551016-SH 28 43 138-71009 2 5 138-78707 8§ 4 138-86304 98

WP-0600116-KP 10 19 138-71108 2 6 138-78806 8 6 138-86411 200 10

WP-0612516-5D 8 45 | 138-71108 16 19 | 138-78905 8 5 138-86502 20 11

WP-0612516-SD 10 41 138-71207 2 7 138-79002 10 1 138-86601 2012

WP-0621016-SH 10 42 138-71306 2 8 138-79101 10 2 138-86700 22 9

WP-0621016-SH 2246 138-71454 2 9 138-79200 8 18 138-86809 2210

WP-0650876-SD 10 43 | 138-71504 210 | 138-79309 8 19 | 138-86908 g

WP-0703216-SP 2--85 138-T71603 2220 138-79408 8 13 138-87005 20 13

WP-0952616-8D 6 29 138-71702 2 1 138-79507 10 3 138-87104 20 14

WP-0952616-SD 20 48 138-71801 272 138-79606 20 67 138-87203 20 1%

WP-1612616-SE 30 24 138-72007 221 138-79705 8 7 138-87302 e

WS-0451040-KP Y25 138-72106 22215 138-79804 A 138-87401 2063

WS-0820002-KN 31 23 | 138-72205 2 16 | 138-79903 2R 138-87450 20 62

WS-0822010-KP 8§ 49 138-72304 2 10 138-80000 8 14 138-87500 2213

WS-1643202-KR o St 138-72403 22 1 138-80109 8 8 138-87708 22514

WT-0430001-KN 34 40 138-72650 4 5 138-80208 8 9 138-87807 22-~Ih

WZ-0850302-K0 2B~ 138-73005 4 1 138-80307 8§ 11 138-87906 200 51

138-73104 4 2 138-80406 e ) 138-88003 A o L

100-64400 24 5 138-73252 4 4 138-80505 8 10 138-88102 22 18

101-20004 14 16 138-73260 4 3 138-80604 8§ 52 138-88201 200 16

105-02300 18 8 138-73302 4 10 138-80604 10 8 138-88409 28 1

105-27208 20 17 138-73450 D2 138-80703 8 53 138-88508 28 2

110-01005 2 68 138-T73658 o | 138-80703 10 9 138-88607 28 3

110-02504 28 6 138-73708 4712 138-80802 8 b4 138-88706 28 4

110-21607 28 T 138-73807 A 138-80802 10 10 138-88805 2219

110-32265 A7} 138-73906 4 14 138-80901 10 T 138-88904 28 8

110-41100 2018 138-740562 18 5 138-81008 31 1 138-89001 26 4

111-02308 18 7 138-74102 12 7 138-81255 14 14 138-89100 26 1

111-85006 3021 138-74250 26 ) 138-81255 227751 138-89209 26 i

111-85105 30T 138-74300 20 65 138-81305 1412 138-89308 26 5

111-85204 30 6 138-74409 26 3 138-81404 14 1 138-89407 26 6

111-85352 30 2 138-74508 438 138-81503 14 2 138-89704 18 6

111-85402 30 3 138-74607 4 39 138-81602 14 3 138-89951 1831

111-85501 30 18 138-74706 4 40 138-81701 144 139-22208 2evh

112-72408 20 69 138-74805 441 138-81800 14 5 139-22208 ¢ S !

112-74107 24 6 138-74904 4 42 138-81909 14 6 161-89508 20 54

118-51102 31 26 138-75000 4 43 138-82006 14 T 162-01501 16 8

119-69458 30 1 138-75109 4 44 138-82105 14 8 169-92604 20 68

135-02604 24722 138-75208 4 45 138-82204 14 9 178-34706 26 8§

135-03206 416 138-75307 4 48 138-82303 14 10

135-033056 LT 138-75406 4 49 138-82402 A 250-02809 16 2

135-03404 4 18 | 138-75604 8 50 | 138-82501 14 15 | 250-02908 16 &

135-08403 6 10 138-75604 10 5 138-82501 22 50

135-13114 24 7 138-75752 4747 138-82659 14 13

135-14310 14 17 138-75760 4 46 138-83004 1210

135-15101 14 21 | 138-75810 4 50 | 138-83103 19571

135-15309 14 18 138-75919 4 51 138-83251 12 1

135-16208 8 61 138-76008 4 62 138-83350 12 9

135-16208 10 17 138-76107 4 63 138-83368 Ay

135-16208 10 18 | 138-76206 31 25 | 138-83400 1233

135-16604 10 11 138-76305 6 1 138-83509 127 &2

135-16703 107712 138-76305 20 34 138-83608 Y8

135-16802 10 13 138-76404 6 2 138-83715 16 1

135-18907 10716 138-76503 6 3 138-83806 16 T

135-19103 10 14 138-76602 6 4 138-83905 12 41

135-19202 107745 138-76602 2007439 138-84002 127714

135-29102 28 8 138-76719 6 5 138-84119 16 6

135-30001 28 10 138-76719 20 49 138-84218 16 4

135-30209 28 9 138-76800 6 6 138-84309 14 /55

135-34060 4 19 138-76909 6 7 138-84309 227,56

135-42006 27723 138-77006 6 8 138-84408 8 63

137-22509 24 8 138-77105 6 9 138-84507 24 2

137-60707 127715 138-77303 20 1 138-84606 24 3

137-68155 oS RA 138-77402 20 2 138-84705 24 4

138-07904 14 20 138-77501 20 3 138-84804 8 64

138-59657 27720 138-77600 20 4 138-84903 8 65

138-67957 8 15 138-77709 10 4 138-85256 22 3

138-70050 2 1 138-77808 8 67 136-85306 20 5

138-70209 18 3 138-77808 10 48 138-85454 20 6

138-70258 18 2 | 138-77907 & 51 | 138-85603 20 55

138-70266 18 | 138-77907 10 6 138-85702 22 5

~ 48+




o B EECE

JUKI CORPORATION
INTERNATIONAL SALES DIVISION
8-2-7, KOKURYO -CHO,
CHOFU-SHI, TOKYO 182, JAPAN
PHONE : 03{3430)4001-5

FAX': 03(3430}4809 - 4914 - 4984
TELEX : J22967

JUKI RS

T182 R HHH T EEES-2-1 HERERER

TEL. 03-3480-1111{{t %) TEL. 03-3480-1U3{F 1 P o4 21
HELkD, SEMIE
To order or for further
information,

please coptact:

NIDA—Y YR P EEERAOLD TR ETFAINHY T,

% The description covered in this paris list is subject to change for Improvement of the commodity without notice:
HIOA—Y YR b 1987588 AEOEMRTRELLLOTT,

*This parts listis edited in aceordance with the product specifications as of August 1997,

97 11 Printed in Japan (F)



